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Mr. Michael J. Fitzsimmons

Waste Program Administrator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

. ‘Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200

Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 -

RE: Part B Permit Renewal (NOD dated August 8, 1995)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (PFF) Formerly Quadrex Environmental Company

EPA ED Number FLD-980-711-071
Dear Mr. Fitzsimmons:
This letter is in response to the correspondence referenced above requesting additional
information for inclusion in the Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (formerly Quadrex Environmental
 Company) facility Part B Permit Renewal. The information requested and corresponding
revisions to the application are provided in this submittal.

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact me at (904) 395-1356.

' Sincerely,

— @W% NC?QA( 2

Jennifer Hazard
.:Cbor_giinator, Technology and Development

1940 N.W. 67TH PLACE - GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32653 - TEL (904) 373-6066 - FAX (904) 373-0040
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1) A3

2) B-I

3

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 1

Part 1

appendix A - The application for transfer of permit, dated March 8, 1994, stated that the
address for Perma-Fix Environmental Services was in Atlanta, GA. Verify that Perma-Fix
Environmental Services’ address is in Gainesville, FL.

Provided as Attachment A is correspondence dated August 2, 1994 addressed to the
FDEP, along with Form 8700-12 and the State’s Request for Status or Information
Change Form. On Form 8700-12 the owner of Perma-Fix of Florida is Perma-Fix
Environmental Services, Inc., at 1940 NW 67th Place, Second Floor, Gainesville, FL
32653. On August 12, 1994 PFF received a letter from the FDEP (also part of
Attachment A) recognizing the change.

page I B.1 and appendix A - Verify the facility’s latitude and longitude. The Department
believes that it should be latitude 29°43°10" and longitude 82°21°9".

PFF has verified the facility’s latitude to be 29°43°00" and longitude is 82°20°58".
Text in the doc;ument has been revised as follows:

B1 Facility Location

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (PFF) is located on lots 1, 2 and 3 of the Northwest Industrial

Park Unit #1 in Gainesville, Al hua County, Florida at Latitude 29°42°08" £ fg
and Longitude 82°20°54" -

page I.B.1 and appendix A - List the appropriate UTM.

PFF has determined that the Universal Transverse Mercator Grid Number (UTM) for the
facility is 17/369500/3288000.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

B1 Facility Location

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (PFF) is located on lots 1, 2 and 3 of the Northwest Industrial
Park Unit #1 in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florlda at Latitude 29°43°00" gpd
Longitude 82°20° 58". """
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4) B-3

5) B-4

6 C-1

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
: Page 2

page ILB.1, paragraph 3 - The referenced scale drawing should be Figure 6.
Text in the document has been revised as follows:

See Figure 3 § for drawing. Photographs are located in Appendix B.

page LB.1 - Intake and discharge structures within 1 mile of the facility are not
shown. If there are no structures, explicitly state so in the text. Otherwise, show
them on the appropriate figure.

As required by 40 CFR 270.13(1), PFF has shown all intake and discharge
structures on-site on Figure 3. PFF is authorized to discharge storm water in
accordance with the general storm water discharge permit issued for the State of
Florida; the facility’s storm water permit number is FLRO0OA094. PFF is not
aware of other structures off site within 1 mile of the facility.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

B4 Topographic and Other Maps

page 1C.] and figure 4 - The text states that zoning of the facility is
"manufacturing industrial”, while the figure shows the zoning to be "local service
industrial”. Explain the discrepancy.

When PFF submitted the original permit in early 1988, the property was in the
county and its zoning was "manufacturing industrial". In 1992, the area was
annexed into the City of Gainesville and at that time the zoning titles changed;
PFF is now in a I-1. Figure 4 submitted in the permit application dated 06/01/95
was in error and a corrected Figure has been incorporated in this submittal.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:
LAND USE INFORMATION

C1 Zoning

JBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 3 |

As identified in Figure 4, Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (PFF) is located within the
Northwest Industrial Park Unit I and has the zoning designation of MP

manufacturins—industrial)

7). D-2 Section D.2. - Specify exactly what type(s) of treatment in containers (104, as
shown on figure 6) are being performed in the storage building and-adjacent to
the transfer facility. In addition, the treatment area adjacent to the transfer
facility was designated as a loading/unloading area only in the facility’s last
permit modification. .If this area is a new hazardous waste management unit, a
construction and operation permit would be required instead of the operation
permit renewal in order to incorporate this new unit into the permit.

In addition, include descriptions of all non-hazardous waste activities performed
at the facility in this section and show their locations on a figure.

PFF has removed reference to TO4 (treatment in containers) from the permit
application document and withdraws the request to add TO4 to the RCRA permit.

PFF conducts a wide variety of non-hazardous waste activities at the facility
including management of site generated non-hazardous wastes as well as
management of other industrial wastes from off-site. ' When non-hazardous wastes
are managed within units permitted for hazardous waste, PFF will use knowledge
of the waste to evaluate compatibility with other materials stored within the
permitted unit. If necessary, portable containment units will be used to separate
potentially incompatible materials within common containment systems.

Currently two non-hazardous process units are operated on-site; location of these
units is shown on NOD Response Figure 1, Location of Non-Hazardous Process
Units. The hopper/drainer for rinsed LSV solids is a mobile unit normally located
within Zone 2. The can crushing unit is currently mounted in Zone 2. Both of
these units may be relocated to other areas on-site at some time in the future.
Since these units are non-RCRA units, PFF requests that the location drawing
provided as NOD Response Figure 1 to this document be used for informational
purposes and not included in the final RCRA permit for TSD operations.
Additional non-hazardous waste operations may be initiated at PFF depending on
evolving technologies and regional non-hazardous waste management capacity
requirements. A current list of non-hazardous wastes managed at PFF is provided
as Attachment B to this response document; please note that this list may be
expanded in the future.

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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9)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 4

Text referring to T04 activities throughout the document has been removed.

section D.2 - Provide more information on solvent distillation and solvent
recycling, including: specifications of the distillation unit, where the unit will be
located on the facility, what waste codes will be processed, what are the criteria
for choosing which waste solvents to recycle, disposition of distillation bottoms,
etc.

"PFF no longer performs solvent d1st111at10n therefore all text in regard to this
process has been removed".

Text in D.2 has been revised as follows:

. PFF operates a waste processing business which includes liquid and sludge
bulkmg, scintillation vial and other small container crushing and shredding, selvent
distillation;—repackaging of solid wastes contaminated by hazardous wastes,
stabilization—efwaste—in-eentainers;-and consolidation and storage of discarded

mercury containing devices....

section D.2 - Include a description of the facility’s paint consolidation operation
in this section. Also, include a description and specifications of the "can crusher"”
and indicate its location on a figure.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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11)

Perma-Fix of FFlorida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 5

page I.D.1, paragraph 4 - The text stated that Perma-Fix of Florida (PFF) will
operate as business which include "...consolidation and storage of discarded
mercury containing devices.". The Department recently promulgated Rule 62-737.
Florida Administrative Code (FAC), "Management of Spent Mercury-Containing
Lamps and Devices Destined for Recycling”". Before PFF operates as a
consolidation and storage point for mercury containing devices, it must comply
with all applicable provisions of 62-737, FAC, including registration or permitting
Jor this activity. Enclosed is a copy of 62-737, FAC, and related Department
forms. Contact the Department for additional information on 62-737, FAC, and

its interaction with hazardous waste regulations and PFF’s RCRA permit.

A copy of PFF Mercury-Containing Lamp and Device Storage, Volume Reduction,
Mercury Recovery and Mercury Reclamation Facility Permit Application Form has
been included as Attachment C.

page I.D.3, paragraph I - The text stated that the Liquid Scintillation Fluid (LSF)
are "...qualitatively spot checked for chemical constituents.". Does this refer to
waste analysis procedures for wastes that will be placed in the 3000-gallon
storage tank? If not, what is the purpose of this check? Also, explain how is it
performed and list sampling and analytical method(s) that are used.

The description of LSV operations in this section is provided as a general
overview. LSV operations at PFF are conducted in accordance with a Florida

JBH/LTR/1995/006




12)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 6

Radioactive Materials (FRM) license (FRM license number 2598-1, expiration date
of August 31, 2000); selected Operating Quality Procedures (OQP) sections for the
license are presented in Appendix D for informational purposes. Analytical
methods for radiologic testing are specified in the FRM license.

The spot check referenced in this section is applicable to processing procedures in
accordance with the FRM license. The spot check is designed .to monitor
radioactivity levels of LSV solvents. Therefore, the phrase "chemical constituents"
should read "radiological isotopes." LSV solvents are relatively uniform and
samples for radiological testing are collected through a valve located near the
bottom of each catch tank. Waste solvents received for the LSV process are
characterized by generator "knowledge" in accordance 40 CFR 262.11(c)(2), as
incorporated by reference at FAC 62-730-160(1), which allows use of MSDS or
other "knowledge of process" information for waste characterization. PFF does
conduct the compatibility testing in accordance with the facility Waste Analysis
Plan prior to blending of LSV wastes into the hazardous waste fuel program.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

The fluids are collected and tested for its—specific radioactivity:

and-qualitatively-spot-eheeked-for-chemieal-constituents

page ID.5, paragraph 1 - Verify the capacity of the DOT tote tanks.

An inventory was taken to verify the capacity of the DOT tote containers, the
following is the results:

Zone Number of Tote Containers Capacity

One 10 550 gallons each
One 2 450 gallons each
Two 2 550 gallons each
Two 2 450 gallons each

All' reference to DOT tote tanks in the text has been changed to DOT tote
containers.

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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14)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 7

Page 1.D.5, paragraph 4 - Explain how PFF will determine the compatibility of
the solids/sludges from different containers of ignitable wastes. Also, describe
procedures for preventing fire or explosion from grinding and blending the above
solids/sludges.

PFF evaluates compatibility of prospective waste streams during the pre-
acceptance protocol (i.e., the approval process used to identify wastes suitable for
management in on-site processes). The compatibility of the waste is re-evaluated
upon arrival at the facility (i.e., acceptance protocol). These protocols as well as
the compatibility test method are presented in the Waste Analysis Plan, Appendix
F (Section IL.E., Additional Requirements for Wastes Generated Off-Site, WAP-2,
Fuel Compatibility, and WAP-5, Waste Analysis) Parameters, Rational and
Applicability).

Fire prevention procedures/equipment are summarized in Section A4 of Part II and
include prohibition of smoking in process areas, a fire suppression system for the
LSV process equipment, available fire extingushers, appropriate grounding of
tanks and transfer equipment as well as use of non-sparking equipment (as
required) and the "Hot Work" program for equipment repair which requires use
of heat in the vicinity of ignitable materials.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

"Occasionally containers of ignitable waste will be received at PFF with solids,
sludges or other precipitates settled in the bottom of the container. This material
will be removed from the container and pfeeessed—ﬂﬁeugh—&-gﬂﬂdef—where&peﬂ
the-resultant-material will be blended with ignitable
blending tank or packaged for disposal.

page I.D.6, paragraph 2 - The Department has no records that PFF registered
under the provisions of 62-737, FAC. Please provide a copy of the registration.
Also, the first work (PFD) should be PFF.

PFF registered with the FDEP in August 1994, a registration is enclosed as
Attachment D.

Text in document revised as follows:

: is registered with the FDEP to operate as a consolidation point for
mercury containing lamps and devices for recycling.

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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16) 4.1

17) A.l.a

JBH/LTR/1995/006

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficicncy
Page 8

page 1.D.5, paragraph 6 - List all non-hazardous wastes that will be stored in the
storage facility in order for the Department to incorporate them into the permit.

A list of all non-hazardous wastes that will be stored in the storage facility is
located as Attachment B.

Part I, A - General

section A.1 - Provide at least one scale drawing which shows all permitted units,
including their respective dimensions, which is signed and sealed by a Professional
Engineer (P.E.) registered in Florida. Also, provide a drawing which shows the
interior layout of the warehouse.

A new drawing (Figure 19) has been developed to show location and scale of
permitted units at the facility.

page IIA.1 - State which figure(s) of the application shows the information

requested in this section, similar to what was done on page ILB.1.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:




18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 9

section A.1l.a - page 1 B.1 stated that there are not withdrawal wells on PFF
property. However, are there withdrawal wells within 1000’ of a permitted unit?
If there are, show them on a figure.

No withdrawal wells are located within 1000 feet of the facility.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

section A.1.a - Some of the figures showing the information requested for the 1"
to 200’ topographic map has a scale of 1" to 300’ instead. Revise those figures
to a scale of 1" to 200’ or smaller to show more detail, and ensure that the figures
show at least 1000’ around the permitted unit(s).

Drawings in this section are provided at a scale appropriate to the material to be
presented. The topographic map is provided at the current scale to improve map
quality by use of a U.S.G.S. topographic map for area topography one mile
surrounding the facility. At least one drawing of the facility will be included at
a scale of 1" to 200°.

section A.1.a - Show the 100 year flood plain on a figure with a scale of 1" to
200°. [see comment 28 also]

Figure 2 has been revised as requested.

section A.l.a - Figure 3 shows the direction of surface water flow, but does not
show surface water flow contours. Submit a revised figure.

New Figure 19 has been provided as requested.

section A.1.a - Both figure 3 and figure 5 have a stated scale of 1" to 300’..
However, the two figures are obviously not drawn to the same scale. Explain the
discrepancy.

Figure 3 scale was in error and has been corrected.

JBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix of FFlorida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 10

23) A2.a section A.2.a - Review and verify all costs stated in the closure cost estimate.
Justify the stated costs by providing sample quotes and/or invoices from third
parties that will perform the specified services. [see comment 82 also]

PFF has reviewed and up-dated the closure cost estimate. Quotes are submitted
as Attachment E.

..A2 Financial Responsibility Information
A2a Closure Cost Estimate

For purposes of estimating closure costs for PFF, certain assumptions are made regarding
waste types managed on-site; i.e., the proportion of LS derived hazardous wastes to
RCRA hazardous waste.

m Drum Disposal

The maximum volume of hazardous waste in containers stored and - unprocessed at any one
time is limited to 1,311 - 55 gallon drums or equivalent. Other odd sizes may be received
but PFF will not exceed the volume equivalent of 1,311 - 55 gallons drums.

According to contracts with the brokers/generators, the liability for the disposal of
unprocessed drums of waste material remains with generators. PFF does not take title to
the waste, only possession, until processing.

If the container cannot be processed for any reason, PFF has the option to return the
waste to the generator or to ship for further management at an alternate facility. This
closure cost estimate is based on current, third party, disposal costs for the total permitted
volume of hazardous waste stored in tank and container storage areas on-site. Closure
costs also include decontamination of the tank and container storage system and associated
equipment to meet clean closure criteria.

Since some of the waste received is considered a mixed waste, the methods for disposal
are limited. However, currently there are two other companies performing similar
operations:

Nuclear Sources & Services, Inc. in Houston, TX; and DSSI in Kingston, TN.

If other TSD facilities are available at final facility closure, PFF may use an alternate

properly permitted facility for disposition of mixed hazardous wastes generated by closure
activities.

JBH/LTR/1995/006



Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficicncy
Page 11

Typically the LSV business has been about "5 of the total containers. Therefore, with a
storage capacity of 1,311 drum equivalents the breakdown is 435 LSV and 876 hazardous.

m Loading and Transportation Costs

LSV Drums .
435 drums @ 190 drums/truckload = 3 truckload :
$1.90/mile x 1200 miles x 3 truckloads $ 6,840

3 personnel x 4 hours each x $35/hour x 3 truckloads $ 1,260

Hazardous Drums
876 drums @ 88 drums/truckload = 10 truckloads

$1.90/mile x 325 miles x 10 truckioads $ 6,175
3 personnel x 4 hours each x $35/hour x 10 truckloads § 4.200
* Subtotal Loading and Transportation Costs $ 18,475
m Disposal
LSV Drums :
435 drums of which 15% will be at $675/drum and 85% will be at 187.50
65 X $675 $ 43,875
370 X $187.50 $ 69,375
Hazardous

* Subtotal Disposal

m Storage Tank Cleaning

Liquid Disposal

The maximum amount of liquid stored in the tank at any one time would be 3,000
gallons. We would expect that a third party contractor would ship the material to
Oldover or a comparable disposal facility as is normal practice of PFF. The cost
of disposal of 3,000 gallons of liquid is approximately $2,500.

JBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency

Page 12
Storage Tank Liquid Disposal - $ 2,500
Tank & Piping Disassembling and Disposition
4 personnel x 40 hours @ $25/hour $ 4,000
Equipment rental @ $300/day x 5/day (crane, etc.) $ 1,500

Tank Cleaning

The storage tank and the retainment berm would be steam cleaned with (if
required) surfactant or other cleaner. All rinse water would be collected and
disposed of at an approved site. We expect that a total of 900 (3 rinse) gallon of
wash water would be adequate to accomplish the clean up task.

Labor 2 man day x $400/day $ 800

* Subtotal for Storage Cleaning
m Process Area Decon

All equipment and the process floor will need to be decontaminated and steam cleaned
and the wash water will be recovered for final disposal.

Steam Cleaning
Labor: 6 man days x $400/day $ 2,400

* Subﬁ:) g

m Remediation (TSD Storage Area)

Labor:

Team of 1 leader at $45/hour X 8 hours/day = $360

3 Technicians at $35/hour X 8 hours/day = $840
Team rate/day = $1,200

Disassembly
Team requiring two weeks at 40/hours/week $ 12,000
Tools at $200/day $ 2,000
Decontamination

" JBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix.of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 13

Team requiring 2 weeks $ 12,000
Supplies at $200/day $ 2,000
Tools at $100/da $ 1,000

Disposal
Articles and items during decontamination .
Estimated at 150 Ft® at 175/Ft $ 26,250
Survey
Perform survey of facility at 3 days $ 3,600
Instrumentation rental at $250/day at 3 days § 750

* Subtotal Remediation $59,600 &
m By-Product Disposal

We expect the maximum by-product material at any one time to be limited to 2,000 of
vermiculite and crushed glass.

Preparation: 5 man days x $400 $ 2,000
Transportation: $ 900
Disposal of glass/plastic and Vermiculite: $ 5.000
* Subtotal for By Product Disposal $ 7,900

JBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 14

m Miscellaneous Cost

Analytical: 20
Certification: 6 man days at $560/day
* Subtotal Miscellaneous Costs

Recap of Costs

Loading & Transportation

Disposal

Storage Tank Cleaning

Process Area Decon

Remediation

By-Product Disposal

Miscellaneous Costs
Sub-Total

10% Contingency

Total Closure Cost

Closure costs will be updated annually in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR
264.142. '

A2b Post Closure Care Estimate
Post-closure care is not applicable.
A2c¢ Liability/Coverage

All financial assurance documents are filed with the FDEP.

24) page IIA.2 - Under Loading and Transportation Costs - LSV Drums, explain
how 190 drums fit into on truckload.

The Lab Pack Type LSV drums are very light with, typically 200-225 pounds and

therefore are routinely shipped double stacked. Two levels of drums in a tractor
trailer are about 190 drums. :

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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26)

27)

28) A.3

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 15

page IL.A.3 - Under Disposal - LSV Drums, explain why 15% of the drums have
a disposal cost of $675 while the rest have a cost of $187.50.

Two types of LSV drums are received. One is classified as "exempt" or non-
regulated and is usually either carbon or tritium isotopes. The other type of LSV
drum is classified and "regulated" as hazardous waste and may contain one of a
number of listed isotopes. Approximately 15% of the drums received are
"regulated" and as such have a higher disposal cost.

pages 1L A.3 and II. 4.4 - Provide justification for all volumes of decontamination
fluids (20 drums for the tank and 5 drums for the process area). Also, no cost
was provided for decontamination fluids generated from the containers storage
areas.

Decontamination of the tank was based on 10% of the tank volume (3000 gallon
tank) or 300 gallon of steam/water rinse being preformed 3 times'for a total
volume of about 900-1100 gallons or about 20 drums of wash waste resulting.
For the process area of approximately 1200 ft? a rinse volume of % gallon/ft? of
steam/water was used in determining the waste volume of 5 drums. The container
storage area has been added to the cost estimated using this same basis with its
area being about 7000 ft2.

page I1. 4.5 - Under Miscellaneous Cost - Analytical, note that all analyses must
be performed by an independent laboratory. Adjust the closure cost accordingly.

Analytical adjustments have been made. Attachment F list prices from an
independent laboratory.

page ILA.6 and figure 2 - It is unclear whether the flood map is.a Federal
Insurance Administration (FIA) map. If it is not a FIA map, provide information
what equivalent mapping technique was used for flood plain determination, and
the sources of any data used in the determination.

Figure 2 has been developed from Darabi and Associates, Inc. to show the 100
year flood plain elevation.

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
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appendix C - Provide a site plan which clearly shows where the facility’s hazards
are located.

A site plan showing locations of potential hazards (i.e., hazardous waste
management areas, flammable product storage, etc.) has been added to the
Contingency Plan as CP-8.

appendix C - Whenever PFF has a spill of hazardous waste over five (5) gallons,
it must be reported to the Department using the same notification procedures and
time frames that are in the contingency plan. Revise the plan and section I1.C.13
(Tank Systems, Response to Leaks or Spills) accordingly.

In accordance with 40 CRF 264.196(d), reporting requirements for releases from
tank systems specify that any release to the environment, unless the quantity is less
than or equal to one (1) pound and the spill is immediately contained and cleaned
up, must be reported to the Regional Administrator within 24 hours of its
detection. A report of a release in excess of the RQ as specified in 40 CFR Part
302 will satisfy this requirement.

Reporting requirements for emergency situation as specified in 40 CFR 264.56

include immediate notification of any release, fire or explosion which could
threaten human health or the environment, outside the facility.

Text has been revised to comply with the requirements for release from tank
systems as follows: '

C13d The-EDER willl od within24.] £ o il-results |

Cl13e A written report
F96EAIAT will be sent to the FDEP within 30 days of such occurrence.

Text in Section II.D of Appendix C conforms with the notification and reporting
requirements 40 CFR 264.56; these notification requirements include notification
of fire or explosion as well as notification of releases to the environment outside

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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32) Adc

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficicncy
Page 17

the facility.
appendix C, page 3 - Carbon tetrachloride decomposes to phosgene at high

temperatures and should not be used for firefighting. Either revise the plan or
provide an explanation for using carbon tetrachloride. .

Text in the docume_nt has been revised as follows:

TO FIGHT FIRE: USE FOAM, CARBON DIOXIDE, DRY CHEMICAL OR
CARBON—TETRACHELORIBDE—(AS DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT).

section A.4.c - Discuss the effects of equipment failure and power outage on the
facility’s operations and how the facility will minimize these effects.

. Hazardous waste is managed in storage and processing units on-site. Power

outages will result in shut-down of electrical processing units (i.e., blending and

~ pumping units). Shut-down of electric units or equipment failure will not result

in release of hazardous waste to the environment. In addition, all waste transfer
activities are conducted by trained personnel who monitor waste transfer and
processing activities.

A prolonged power outage or equipment failure could result in shut-down and
suspension of process operations. PFF will not accept hazardous waste from off-
site generators if permitted storage capacity and/or processing equipment is not
available. Active waste management (i.e., processing) is not conducted when the
facility is not staffed; storage of waste in tanks or containers will not be directly
affected by power outages. Supplemental power supplies (i.e., generators) are
available, if deemed necessary, for rent through local vendors.

A computer system is used for data management on-site. To minimize the
potential for loss of information resulting from power outages or computer failure,
waste management documentation is also maintained in hard copy form.

Text in Section A4c (page 8 of Part II, Section A) of the document has been

revised as follows:

Non-Hazardous waste operations are conducted with personnel present at all times.
These personnel are thoroughly trained in PFF procedures and safety measures.

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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33) page 11 4.7, paragraph 2 - Include a description of PFF's "Hot Work" program.

The Hot Work program is presented as Appendix I in the PFF Part B Permit
Renewal Application.

34) Ad.e section A.4.e - Provide job duties/description for the "Hazardous/Non-Hazardous
Coordinator" (Dwayne Singleton).

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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36) A.5

37) A6

38

39)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Dcficiency
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section 4.4.e - Since Perma-Fix Analytical Services’ personnel handle hazardous
waste, provide all required training information for these employees.

Perma-Fix Analytical Services’ personnel training information is supplied in the
Chemical Hygiene Plan, Appendix D, page 14.

section A.5 - Provide the information requested in this section, including sample
waste profiles for "typical” waste streams received at PFF.

"Typical" Waste Profiles are provided as Attachment G.

appendix F, page 1, paragraph I - The citation should be 40 CFR 270.14(b)(3),
instead of (b)(2).

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

...Waste characterization procedures have been designed to comply with the
requirements of 40 CFR 270.14(b)(2~;;§), 40 CFR 246.13(a), and the Florida
Administrative Code, '

appendix F, page 3, paragraph 5 - Waste analysis requirements for Conditionally
Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG) cannot be waived by PFF. CESQGs
also need assurance that wastes received at PFF are the same as what they sent
to PFF.

PFF has removed text in the document as fdllows:

appendix F, page 7 - Pursuant to 62-730.160(4), FAC, items 1-16, D, F, H, I, and
K of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest must be completed. The facility
should check for all of the above items on all manifests received.
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In accordance with 62-730.160(4), FAC, all required items of the Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest will be completed.

appendix F, page 9, paragraph 2 - The facility shall sample each waste stream
received for fingerprint analyses. Multiple containers of the same waste stream
shall be sampled randomly. At least 20% of the containers shall be sampled for
up to 25 containers. Multiple containers of 26 or more shall require analysis of
a number of samples equal to the square root of the number of containers or 10%,
whichever is larger. -

Original text from the permit application provided for sampling to ten percent of
all containers in a single waste stream. Protocol suggested in the NOD required
use of square root for calculation of the number of containers for sampling. For
simplification of facility operations, PFF request that the agency approve the
requirement of twenty percent sampling of wastes streams consisting of less than
one hundred containers and ten percent sampling for waste streams of one hundred
or more confiners.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

1 (for waste acceptance) required
: containers in a shipment will be

Standard facility waste samplm

Standard
commercial products, and site-generated wastes.
Acceptance protocols for these wastes are discussed below.

appendix F,_page 9, paragraph 2 - Waste analysis protocols may be waived for
discarded commercial products only if the products were in original containers

and had intact product labels.

Adequate information required for proper management of wastes, in accordance
with 40 CFR 262.11(c)(2), as incorporated by reference at FAC 62-730.160(1),
can include the use of MSDS or other "knowledge of process" information for
wastes which are off-specification and out-dated commercial chemical products
(wastes of well known origin); i.e., the identification or discarded commercial
chemical products may be well known even if original labels or containers are not
available. Waste commercial chemical products may be stored or shipped in bulk
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or original containers may not meet current DOT performance oriented packaging
requirements. PFF requests that the current waste analysis protocol be maintained
as specified in paragraph 2 on page 9 of Appendix F.

appendix F, page 9, paragraph 3 - Provide PFF'’s definition of composite samples.
Note that the Department generally requires grab samples for waste analysis
protocols. .

PFF collects a "grab sample" from each container sampled for analysis. Grab
samples from a single waste stream, may be combined as a "composite sample"
for analysis. The procedure used is designed to obtain a representative sample of
an entire waste stream.

Text in the document has been revised for clarification as follows:

Standard facility waste sample protocol (for waste acceptance) requires that a
minimum percentage of the containers in a shipment will be sampled, and if
applicable, composited for analysis. For shipments of one hundred containers or
more, the sampling percentage is ten percent (10%); twenty (20%) of containers
will be sampled for shipment of less than one hundred containers

appendix F, page 10 - Specify the waste acceptance criteria or "acceptance
tolerances"” for each fingerprint analysis parameter, and include justification for
selecting the criteria. EXAMPLE: flash point - how many degrees or how much
% variance from the waste profile value will PFF allow before it rejects the
waste?
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Waste acceptance is in accordance with waste profile sheets authorized by the
generator. In the event that fingerprint analysis indicates a variance from the
waste profile sheet beyond the standard deviation of the respective analysis, the
discrepancies shall be handled in accordance with 40 CRF 264.72.

appendix F, page 12 - Verify the citation "148 Subpart B". What regulation does
this refer to ? '

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

II.G WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN AMENDMENT FOR WASTES SUBJECT TO
THE LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTIONS:

appendix F, WAP-1 - Provide justification for TO4 design capacity (550 gallons).

Reference to TO4 treatment in containers has been removed. See response to Item
7.

Text in document has been revised as follows:

FO4— 550-Gallens—————See-list below

appendix F, WAP-1 - Verify all waste codes and names on this list. Some appear
to be inaccurate. Examples include:

a) Some wastes listed as D001 are not ignitable, such as ethylene glycol,
propylene glycol, and m-toluidine.

b) P003 is 2-propenal, not 2-propenyl.

¢) PO75 (nicotine and salts) is not the same as Pyridine (F005/U196).

WAP-1 and WAP-3 have bee revised for clarification of wastes accepted at PFF.
appendix F, WAP-2 - This table is not referenced in the text, and in any case

should be incorporated with the descriptions of other test methods. [see comment
52]
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Table WAP-2 is referenced in WAP-5.

appendix F_ WAP-2 - The Department suggests that for the fuel compatibility test,
after shaking the mixture for 60 seconds (step 4), it should be observed both
immediately and after allowing the mixture to settle for several minutes. In
addition, explicitly state what results (vapors, temperature and pressure changes,
etc.) the tester looks for and the criteria used to determine compatibility.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

Pour into an 8 oz jar; shake for 60 seconds; observe ;

appendix F, WAP-3 - Explain the purpose of this table. It is unclear from the text
whether PFF wishes to store the waste codes listed in WAP-1 or WAP-3. If the
WAP-3 listing is what PFF wishes to store, review and revise applicable sections
of the permit application to take this into account of the permit application to take
this into account (waste compatibility, waste separation, etc.)

WAP-1 and WAP-3 have been revised for clarification.

appendix F, WAP-5 - It appears that TOC and TCLP are performed for Land
Disposal Restriction (LDR) waste analysis requirements (40 CFR 268.7) to
determine whether a waste meets Universal Treatment Standards for its waste
constituents. Although this information should be a part of the waste analysis
plan, discuss and show the fingerprint analysis and LDR requirements separately
in the plan to avoid confusion.

LDR requirements have been removed along with treatment (TO4) in containers.
Although TO4 has been removed from this document analyses for LDR have been

retained as optional analyses to be conducted if, deemed necessary, to further
evaluate waste characteristics.
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appendix F, WAP-5 - A number of parameters were listed as optional analysis.
Explain when these optional parameters will not be analyzed for.

Appendix F, WAP-5 - PFF conducts specific analyses for the Pre-Acceptance and
Acceptance protocols. The Pre-Acceptance protocol is designed to evaluate the
waste proposed for management at PFF to determine if the waste is suitable for
management at the facility; i.e., that the EPA waste code for the waste is part of
the RCRA permit and that PFF has the facilities to properly manage the waste.
The Acceptance protocol is designed to verify that the waste arriving at the facility
is the waste that was approved for management on-site. Used in conjunction with
information provided by the generator, analyses designated for Pre-Acceptance and
Acceptance Protocols normally provide adequate information to allow PFF to
make appropriate decisions regarding proper management of the respective wastes.

Optional methods may be used to enhance understanding of waste characteristics.
However, optional methods will not normally be conducted when waste
characteristics determined by methods performed during Pre-Acceptance and
Acceptance corroborate generator provided information regarding waste
characterization in accordance with 40 CFR 262.11; generator characterization may
include testing or knowledge of the waste. When additional analytical methods
are deemed necessary by PFF management, such methods will normally be
selected from the analytical methods referenced in the WAP.

appendix F, WAP-5 - Provided descriptions of all analytical methods that are not
available in reference texts, e.g., Merckoquant 10044, DEXSIL methods, Hack
methods.

WAP-5 has been revised to show EPA standard method references.

appendix F, WAP-5 - Does the DEXSIL CLOR-N-OIL method detect PCBs or
chlorine/chloride?

Clor-N-Oil detects polychlorinated byphenols (PCBs) by stripping the chlorine
atoms from the PCBs through a catalytic reaction with sodium. A descrlptlon has
been included as Attachment H.
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page IL.A.17, paragraph 2 - The EPA Form should be 8700-13B, instead of D.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

* An unmanifested waste report will be submitted on EPA Form 8700-13B§
within 15 days of receipt of the waste. - '

section A.8 - Provide the information requested in this section on how PFF
complies with various Federal environmental legislation, including the Coastal
Zone Management Act, the Endangered Species Act, the Fish and Wildlife
Coordination Act, the National Historic Preservation Ace, and the Wild and Scenic
Rivers Ace. [-40 CFR 270.3]

Text in the document has been revised as follows:

PFF is not subject to the requirements of the legislation referenced above.

II, B - Containers
section B.1 - List the height of the perimeter berm.

Due to the sloped floor in each zone the height of the perimeter berm varies from
2 3/4 inches to 6 inches. See Figure 12.

Section B.1 - Provide information on the sealant used to coat the floor of the
container storage areas, including when it was last applied, and specifications on
its chemical resistance.

PFF operates container management areas in accordance with the requirements of
40 CFR Subpart I incorporated by reference at 62-730.180(1). Specifications for
containment systems include a base which is free of cracks or gaps and is
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sufficiently impervious to contain leaks, spills, or accumulated liquids until such
liquids can be detected and removed. The containment systems for container
management areas are constructed of concrete which is maintained to be free of
gaps or cracks. The concrete is sufficiently impervious to the wastes managed to
facilitate detection and removal of accumulated liquids in a timely manner; the
concrete has not been coated with an additional sealant. -Specifically, inspections
of container management areas are conducted at least weekly. In addition,
containers in storage are inspected each operating day by personnel trained to
identify potential problems. Accumulated liquids are collected and removed
within 24 hours of detection.

section B.2 - It is unclear from figures 5 and 6 whether the storage building is
greater than 50 feet from the property boundary. Provide or revise a scale
drawing which clearly shows the distances between the storage building, the fence
line, and the property boundary.

Permitted containers storage areas are at least 50° from property boundary.
Drawings have been revised to show property line as requested.

page II.B.2 - Explain how PFF assures that a waste will not be placed into an
unwashed containers that previously held an incompatible waste/material. [40
CRF 264.177(b)]

PFF will not place hazardous waste in an unwashed container which previously
held an incompatible waste or material unless the requirements of 40 CFR
264.17(b) are complied with. PFF will use knowledge of waste types, in
accordance with the Waste Analysis Plan, to fulfill these requirements.

Descriptive text has added to the permit application as new Section B4d.
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60) page 1. B.2 - Explain how PFF will physically separate incompatible wastes in
storage, e.g., chlorinated organics and bases, and how storage area(s) which
stored one type of waste will be decontaminated before storing another type of
waste that is incompatible.

PFF will not store incompatible wastes in common containment areas; portable
containment units may be used to isolate specific containers. When service of a
containment area or portable containment units is changed to accommodate
materials incompatible with the waste previously stored, PFF will evaluate the
need for decontamination procedures. If visual inspection identifies contamination
of the containment system, the structure will be decontaminated prior to use for
storage of incompatible wastes.

Text in the document has been revised for clarification as follows:

* Currently all hazardous wastes are pre-approved by the generator submitting a
profile sheet and as requested a sample of the waste. H-the-waste—from—the

0%
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appendix D, Facility Inspection Plan - Where is "non-haz zone 4'"?

Non-Haz Zone 4 is located at the rear of lot 1, as shown on NOD Response Figure
1. '

appendix D, Facility Inspection Plan - Loading\unloading areas must be inspected
daily. Revise the inspections logs accordingly. [40 CFR 264.15(b)(4)]

PFF has been incorporated the inspections logs accordingly.

IL,C - Tank Systems

section C.1 - This section states that all permitted wastes will be stored in the
tank. Will this include D002 corrosive waste? Specify exactly what waste codes
will be stored in the tank.

PFF will not place incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials in
the same tank unless the requirements of 40 CFR 264.17(b) are complied with.
In addition, hazardous waste will not be placed in a tank that not been
decontaminated and previously held an incompatible waste or material unless the
requirements of 40 CFR 264.17(b) are complied with. As specified in the facility
Waste Analysis Plan, all wastes designated for storage in the tank system are
evaluated for compatibility with the material stored in the tank prior to placement
of the waste into the tank system. Because of waste variability within EPA waste
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code designations, specification of waste codes for tank management is not as
protective as the compatibility protocol used by the facility. In addition, PFF will
not add corrosive waste designated as D002 into the tank system at the facility.

Text in Section C10 of the document has been revised for clarification as follows:
C10 Ignitable, Reactive or Incompatible Wastes in Tanks
The 3,000 gallon storage tank is a dedicated tank and can only receive LS fluids

or other compatible waste pumped to it from the processing area. PFF operating
procedures including waste characterization prior to acceptance and evaluation

cause the waste to react or ignite.

section C.1 - Provide a signed and sealed certification from a P.E. registered in
Florida certifying the structural integrity of the tank and its secondary
containment. Specify for how long the certification is effective.

A signed/sealed certification form Bodo and Associates based on an inspection
completed Tuesday September 26, 1995, is provided as Figure 13.

section C.2 - Provide the structural integrity examination results of the tank,
including its dimensions and current thickness.

A signed/sealed structural integrity examination from Bodo and Associates based
on an inspection completed Tuesday September 26, 1995, is provided as Figure
13.

section C.4 - No instrumentation diagram(s) have been provided. Clearly show
all instrumentation for the tank, such as level alarms, temperature and pressure
sensors, etc. and their range/sensitivity.

See response to NOD 64.
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section C.5 - Discuss in detail whether the tank material is compatible with the
wastes that will be stored, and possible corrosion and erosion effects from the
stored wastes.

See certification referenced in response Item 64 which include an evaluation or
compatibility with materials store.

section C.5 - Is the interior of the tank lined or coated? Is the exterior and the
support of the tank coated, galvanize, or otherwise protected? ’

The interior of the tank is not coated or lined, however the exterior is painted to
provide protection form the elements.

section C.7 - Is the secondary containment area coated? If so, provide
information on the sealant used to coat the area, including when it was last -
applied, and specifications on its chemical resistance.

PFF operates the tank system in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR
Subpart J incorporated by reference at 62-730.180(1). Specifications for tank
systems include containment designed to prevent migration of wastes or
accumulated liquid out of the system which facilitates leak detection and removal
of accumulated liquids. The tank is equipped with a concrete containment system
which is sufficiently impervious to the wastes managed to facilitate detection and
removal of accumulated liquids in a timely manner; the concrete has not been
coated with an additional sealant. Inspections of the containment system are
conducted each operating day to identify potential problems. Accumulated liquids
are collected and removed within 24 hours of detection.

section C.9 - Per Appendix D, LSV Processing Procedures, pdge 6, the tank has
a high level alarm which shuts off the feed pump when the tank reaches 90%
capacity. Clearly state that above in this section or reference Appendix D.

Text in document has been revised as follows:

The tank feed lines are utilized only in a batch mode and not prone to fluid losses.
Detailed inventory logs are maintained for each process batch with any potential
losses occurring in the transfer of fluids being readily identified. The overflow
protective device is interlocked to the fluid infeed system to prevent overfilling.
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Should overfilling be attempted, }

¢ The infeed system will not
ank is compatible with the
flammable liquids and is permanently grounded via a specially installed grounding
system. -

71) section C.9 and appendix D, Bulk Tank and Loading - There does not appear to
be any spill control devices (check valve, dry disconnect coupling, etc.) for the

tank. Explain how PFF prevents waste from being leaked/spilled from the line
connecting that tank and the tanker truck during and after transfer of the waste.

Bulk Tank and Loading - The 3,000 gallons tank is equipped with a ball valve and
check valve at the base of the tank. However, waste is transferred from the tank
to a transport tanker using a flexible hose and portable pump system. The hose
is attached at the tank and the tanker with cam-locks which are secured with tape
during transfer operations. Transfer operations are conducted by trained personnel
who visually monitor all transfer operations for leaks or spills.

Text in Section C9 of the document has been revised for clarification as follows:

C9 Spills and ‘Overflow Protection

The bulk tank is compatible with the flammable liquids and is permanently
grounded via a specially installed grounding system.

72) section C. 11 and appendix D, Facility Inspection Plan, page 3 - Although the tank

inspection log in appendix D shows daily inspection of the tank, the text states
inspections are done weekly. Explain the discrepancy.

In accordance with 40 CFR 264.15(b)(4), PFF will perform inspection on every
day the facility is operational. All text referencing weekly inspections have been
changed to specify each operating day

‘ AY

IJBH/LTR/1995/006




Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
' First Notice of Deficiency

Page 32

II, K - Closure

** Unless other wise specified, all comments in this section applies to both containers (section
B.6) and tank systems (section C.12)

73) All sampling and analysis shall be in accordance with EPA SW-846, and shall be
performed by an independent laboratory which has a Department approved
Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan.

All sampling and analysis are in accordance with EPA SW-846, and a independent
laboratory pricing schedule is included as Attachment F.

74) To achieve clean closure, PFF must show that all hazardous waste and waste
constituents have been removed from the permitted units. Therefore, analyzing for
TCLP constituents only is not adequate. In general, the facility must analyze for
Total Organic Carbon (TOX), Total Organic Halogens (TOX), and all 40 CFR
. 261 Appendix VIII parameters that have ever been stored at PFF. The clean
closure criteria is the Method Detection Limit (MDL). For metals, the facility may
use the Florida Primary Drinking Water Standards (FPDWS) found in 62-550,
FAC. PFF may also use a parameter’s background concentration in lieu of
MCL/FPDWS if it is higher. '

The "Clean Closure Standard" has been revised as requested.

Clean Closure Standard

The clean closure criteria will be based on FEER—constituents
not exceeding MEEs-

Should ground water

v " January 1991. Compendium of ERT Soil Sampling and Surface Geophysics Procedures.

EPA/540/P-91/006, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid Waste
and Emergency Response, Washington DC 20460 (Section 2.0, Soil Sampling: SOP #2012).
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monitoring be deemed essential due to evidence of soil contamination, ground
water cleanup criteria will be established based on MCLs or background
concentrations.

Any background samples must be taken from an area that has not been impacted
from the facility’s operations.

A composite background sample will be obtained from 3 locations on-site
considered unaffected by facility operations. These samples will be taken at a

depth of 0.5 to 1.0 feet using a US EPA sampling method or equivalent method.

See response to Item 74 for revisions to text in Section B6e.

PFF has not proposed decontamination of its loading/unloading areas, treatment
areas, and can crusher. Incorporate these areas/equipment into the sampling and
analysis plan.

These items have been incorporated into the closure cost calculation as requested.
See response to NOD 23 for revision to text.

Provide more details on the sampling analysis of the decontamination fluids (rinse
water), including parameters, number of samples, sampling and analytical
methods, and justification for their selection.

Decontamination procedures for containment structures are provided in the
response to item 79 below. The TCLP analysis selected for evaluation of
decontamination fluids is suitable for selection of the appropriate disposal option.
Since the decontamination fluids will be collected, one representative sample of
the waste stream will be evaluated. In addition, to the chemical analysis, visual
examination of the containment structure will supplement the analysis of the
decontamination fluids. The facility may choose to conduct additional analyses.

Provide more details on the sampling and analysis of the concrete surfaces (wipe
samples and/or concrete chip samples), including parameters, number and location
of samples, sampling and analytical methods, and justification for their selection.

Visual evaluation of containment structures as well as chemical analysis of rinsate

IJBH/LTR/1995/006




79)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 34

will be used to determine decontamination status of containment structures; see
response to Item 79 below. PFF expects that decontamination procedures will
adequately clean containment surfaces. However, if staining of concrete identifies
areas which are suspected of being contaminated with hazardous constituents, PFF
will conduct wipe tests or concrete chip tests. The costs for these evaluations
would be covered by the contingency included in the closure plan.

Provide more details on the sampling and analysis of soil, including specific
criteria on determining when soil sampling will be necessary, analytical
parameters, number, location and depth of samples, sampling and analytical
methods, and justification for their selection.

Details on sampling and analysis of soil have been relocated to Section K4, other
sections have been revised to reference the new section.

Text in Section B6e has been revised as follows:
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Text in Section C12f has been revised as follows:
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2 January 1991. Compendium of ERT Soil Sampling and Surface Geophysics Procedures.
. EPA/540/P-91/006, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid Waste
. and Emergency Response, Washington DC 20460 (Section 2.0, Soil Sampling: SOP #2012).
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Section KS. Closure Schedule

Closure Activity

Days Elapsed

Submittal of Closure Permit Application in accordance with FAC 62- - 180
730.260 to the Department.

Notification in writing to the Department of intent to begin closure -45
activities.

Receipt of known final volume of hazardous waste into container or 0
tank management unit or receipt of Department approval of closure

plan, whichever is later'.

Begin treatment and/or removal all hazardous wastes from container 30
or tank management unit(s)>.

Complete treatment and/or removal of all hazardous 90
wastes from container or tank management unit(s).

Complete removal and (if necessary) decontamination of ancillary 120
equipment, tanks, and empty containers.

Complete decontamination of secondary containment structures. 135
Conduct visual investigation for evidence of contamination of 150
surrounding/underlying soil and (if necessary) begin soil

sampling/remediation activities.

Complete final closure activities. 180

' If an unexpected event during closure of a hazardous waste management unit requires
modification of the approved closure plan, PFF will request a permit modification within 30

days of the unexpected event.

In the event that there is'a reasonable possibility that the hazardous waste management unit

will receive additional hazardous wastes, PFF will initiate closure activities no later than one
year after the date on which the unit received the most recent volume of hazardous waste

as specified under 40 CFR 264.112(d)(2).
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Submit certification to the Department (by PFF and independent 240
registered professional engineer) that the hazardous waste
management unit/facility has been closed in accordance with the
specifications of the approved closure plan’.

80) State that if excavation of contaminated soil and/or groundwater monitoring is
necessary, PFF will revise its closure plan accordingly.

I1.K Closure - Text in section K1b has been modified as requested

In the event that complete decontamination cannot be achieved for either unit, a
ost closure ill be submitted to the FDE -

. 81) PFF must list all decontamination equipment that will be used in closure
activities, and procedures to decontaminate or dispose of all equipment used in
closure.

Text in Section A2a has been revised as requested.

The decontamination equipment to be used in closure will consist of the following:

m 1500 PSI or greater steam/pressure washer

m Industrial wet/dry shop vacuum

m Air driven diaphragm type pump

m Absorbent socks/booms

m Personal protective equipment, i.e. tyvek coverall, safety glasses and footwear,
gloves, etc.

m DOT containers for shipment of waste

m Shovels and other miscellaneous hand tools.

Upon completion, the steamer (or equivalent) will be used to decon all reusable
equipment and/or all items will handled as a RCRA waste.

3 Requirements for inspection and certification by an independent engineer do not apply to
‘ partial closure activities.
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82) Revise the closure cost estimate and financial assurance mechanism taking into
account the above comments concerning closure.

The closure cost estimate has been revised and the financial assurance mechanism
will be adjusted to reflect the new closure cost estimate.

83) . The following items should be included in the closure plan:

a) The closure plan and all approved amendments must be maintained at the
Sacility. [40 CFR 264.112(a)(2)]

b) Any amendment to the closure plan must be submitted to the Department. [40
CFR 264.112(c)]

¢) Provide a more detailed closure schedule, preferably in the form of a figure,
taking into account the other comments concerning closure.

d) At least 180 days before closure is anticipated to begin, PFF must submit a
closure permit application to the Department.

See response to Item 79 for the closure schedule presented as new Section KS5.

Text has been added to Section K as requested.

K1 The general facility information can be found in Part II Section A, B and
C of this application.
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84) Both PFF and an independent P.E. registered in Florida must complete the
certification of closure.

In accordance the requirements of 40 CFR 264.115, PFF will submit to the
department, by registered mail, a certification that the hazardous waste facility, has
been closed in accordance with the specifications in the approved closure plan.
The certification, to be submitted within 60 days of the completion of final
closure, will be signed by PFF and by an independent registered professional
engineer.

Text in Section Klg has been revised to incorporate this language.
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section C.12 - If clean closure cannot be achieved for the tank, then it must be
closed as a landfill. [40 CFR 264.197(b)]

Text in Section K2 has been revised as requested.

K2 Post Closure Plan

II, P - Potential Releases from SWMUs

appendix H - Per the June 27, 1990 letter form the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, a RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) had been performed at PFF in
October 1989 and not Solid Waste Management Units (SWMU) at that time
required further investigation. However, operations at PFF have expanded and
changed significantly since that time. Therefore, please submit all information and
the certification requested in this section.

All information and the certification requested in this section has been provided
in Appendix H and J as requested.

II, Q - Information Requirements for SWMUs
Similar to section IL P, please provide all information requested in this section for

all identified SWMU.

Information requested in reference to all new SWMUs has been provided in
Appendix J.

ILR - Process Vents
The requirements of 40 CFR 264 Subpart AA should be discussed in this section,

not IL.S. Also, note that the requirements of this section is applicable to the
recycling unit used for solvent recycling. [40 CFR 264.103(b)(2)]

JBH/LTR/1995/006




89)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 42

All requirements of 40 CFR 264 Subpart AA has been moved to section II, R -
Process Vents per your request. All text in reference to solvent recycling has been
removed from the application.

11, S - Requirements for Equipment

The text states that there are equipment on-site that are applicable to 40 CFR
Subpart BB requirements, yet no information has been provided for the equipment
in question. Provide all information requested for all applicable equipment,
including but not limited to: the feed pump used to transfer the LSF from the
processing area to the bulk tank (pumps in light liquid service); the solvent
recycling unit (compressors and/or other equipment); any valves associated with
the bulk tank (valves in light liquid service).

As a result of the promulgation of Subpart CC standards [59 FR 62896, December
6, 1994 (as amended)], the requirements of 40 CFR Subpart BB will apply to
permitted TSD facilities on December 6, 1995. PFF will comply with applicable
organic air emission standards for equipment, tanks, and containers by the
compliance deadline. Text in the permit document has been revised to reflect the
current deadline for compliance and PFF will submit the information requested
regarding Subpart BB equipment prior to that date.

Text in the document has been revised as follows:
S1 RCRA TSDF Air Rules:
...Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc. (PFF) operates some tank and container management

units ubject to these requirements on
December 6, 1995.

S2 Subpart BB Requirements:

...This equipment is-therefere subject to the Air Emission Standards for
Equipment Leaks in accordance with 40 CFR Subpart BB....

S3 Subpart CC Requirements:

The requirements of 40 CFR Subpart CC
which manage hazardous waste with averag
ppmw;...

apply to tank and container units
OC concentrations exceeding 100

JBH/LTR/1995/006
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91)

92)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 43

General

appendix G - All certifications required for the permit application were copies.
Provide at least 3 sets of certifications with original signatures and P.E. seal.
Also, the certifications for operator, facility owner, and owner, and P.E. should
not be place in section ILP.

Original signature pages and certifications have been provided as requested.

Explain how the Stormwater which accumulates in the loading/unloading ramp
near the transfer facility receiving are is managed before it is discharged.

Stormwater that accumulates in the transfer facility off-loading area is managed
on a routine basis and discharged under Perma-Fix’s General Stormwater Permit.
If a spill occurs during loading/off-loading or other indications exist of possible
contamination, the stormwater shall be tested for constitutes associated with the
spill and managed in accordance with 40 CFR 261.

Al of the information contained in PFF’s submittal for a permit modification to

operate a transfer facility should be incorporated into the permit application,
including but not limited to inspections, operation logs, closure plan, etc.

All information in reference to the transfer facility has been incorporated into the
permit as Appendix K.

JBH/LTR/1995/006




90)

91)

92)

Perma-Fix of Florida, Inc.
First Notice of Deficiency
Page 43

General

appendix G - All certifications required for the permit application were copies.
Provide at least 3 sets of certifications with original signatures and P.E. seal.
Also, the certifications for operator, facility owner, and-owner, and P.E. should
not be place in section ILP. -

Original signature pages and certifications have been provided as requested.

Explain how the Stormwater which accumulates in the loading/unloading ramp
near the transfer facility receiving are is managed before it is discharged.

Stormwater that accumulates in the transfer facility off-loading area is managed
on a routine basis and discharged under Perma-Fix’s General Stormwater Permit.
If a spill occurs during loading/off-loading or other indications exist of possible
contamination, the stormwater shall be tested for constitutes associated with the
spill and managed in accordance with 40 CFR 261.

All of the information contained in PFF’s submittal for a permit modification to
operate a transfer facility should be incorporated into the permit application,
including but not limited to inspections, operation logs, closure plan, etc.

All information in reference to the transfer facility has been incorporated into the
permit as Appendix K.
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Department of

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
AUG | 9 1994
08-12-94
~JENNIFER HAZARD, TECH & DEV CORD RE: Facility ID # FLD980711071

PERMA FIX OF FLORIDA : LOC: - 1940 NW 67TH PLACE

1940 NW 67TH PLACE GAINESVILLE

GAINESVILLE ' FL 32653

Based on information supplied by you, we have processed and accepted
at the state level your request for the facility identified with the
above ID number to receive the following name change under RCRA:

FROM: QUADREX ENVIRONMENTAL

TO: PERMA FIX OF FLORIDA

The status of your facility:
Treater.

Storer.
Disposer.’

will remain unchanged.

We are advising EPA of this change. Please notify us if there is any
further change in your operations which would affect your status.

THIS LETTER IS INTENDED TO NOTIFY YOU OF

YOUR EPA ID NUMBER. THIS LETTER IS NOT Sincex}?l& ': , g ’ ;
AN APPROVAL TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE / 2 ' )

STORAGE OR DISPOSAL FACILITY. PLEAS ! P ]

. B N X3 E : 2
CONTACT THE DEPARTM Michael X. Redig
REQUIREMENTS. ENT FOR COMPLETE Environmental Supervisor II

Hazardous Waste Management Section

cc: Dave Gray - EPA/Region IV
DER/Jacksonville
GMS-ID # 3101P81353

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




PFRMAfFIXm .

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

August 2, 1994

Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

CERTIFIED MAIL

Dear Sﬁ

At the request of Stanley Tam, Hazardous Waste Engineer, FDEP, Jacksonville office,
enclosed you will find a completed Change of Status form, a Notification of Regulated
Waste Activity form and a copy of the Department’s permit transfer approval letter of June
14, 1994 for our hazardous waste facility in Gainesville, Florida.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this material, please feel frée to contact
me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

e e

Jennifer B. Hazard
Technology and Development Coordinator

c Centofanti Perma-Fix Environmental Services, Inc.
Flaacke Perma-Fix of Florida
Foster Perma-Fix Environmental Services, Inc.
Sherman . Perma-Fix Environmental Services, Inc.
Tam Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Jacksonville office

Enclosures: FDEP Change of Status form
FDEP Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form
Copy of FDEP permit transfer approval letter of June 14, 1994

JHO06/02

1940 N.W. 6711 PLACE - GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32653 - TEL (904) 373-6066 - FAX (904) 373-0040
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawtan Chile 2600 Bluir Stone Road Vicginle B, Wetherell
Covernac Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Scerctary

REQUEST FOR STATUS OR INFORMATION CHANGE
FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS, TRANSPORTERS, FACILITIES

This form may be used by hazardous waste generators transporters, or treatment,
storage, or disposal.facilities in Florida to request a change in their status. The request is subject
to verification by the Department. '

BUSINESS EPA/DEP ID NUMBER ..@E.-...E..

Choack below i{
. . information has
. - . changed

BUSINESS NAME . PERMA-FIX OF FLORIDA - ' b 0¢
CITY, STATE Gainesville ~—FEL 326353
MAILING ADDRESS Same as above a
CITY, STATE, ZIP '
CONTACT PERSON Jennifer Hazard s
CONTACT TITLE Technology &.Development Coord1 nator '
PHONE NUMBER  _J04, 373-4200 - S T
PREVIOUS STATUS:
IF YOUR CURRENT FACILITY STATUS IS:

LARGE QUANTITY GENERATOR : ) TREATMENT FACILITY

SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR (SQG)
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG
TRANSPORTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE FUEL MARKETER/BURNER
- USED OIL MARKETER

STORAGE FACILITY
DISPOSAL FACILITY
MOVED*

. PLEASE COMPLETE THE ATTACHED EPA FORM 8700-12 (NOTIFICATION OF
REGUILATED WASTE ACTIVITY) TO NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF YOUR CURRENT
STATUS (FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 17-730.150(5)).

* |F BUSINESS HAS MOVED, SUBMIT FORM 8700-12 FOR THE NEW BUSINESS
LOCATION IF THE NEW LOCATION WILL BE INVOLVED IN HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES.

rev 9/90; 9/93; 11793




QUT OF BUSINESS:

Business closed on (Date)

NON-HANDLER STATUS

This status change is requested because:

Business no longer generates transports, treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste

Waste generated by business has been delisted.

Other; explain: . . ' - _ o e

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSFER -FACILITY STATUS

Hazardous waste transfer facilities must also notlfy asa hazardous waste transporter and
must comply with FAC 17-730.170 and 17-730.171.

Please attach any documentation or additional explanations and justification'to
. i support your request for a status change. You may be asked to submlt
"f additional information. .

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT UNDER PENALTY OF LAW | HAVE PERSONALLY
EXAMINED AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN THIS
_ DOCUMENT AND ALL ATTACHMENTS AND THAT, BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE
" INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, 1
BELIEVE THE INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT
. THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION,
INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT.

Jdennifer Hazard Technology & Development Coordinator
NAME ' TITLE

2 Auqust 1994
RE DATE

Please mail completed forms to :
Hazardous Waste Regulation Sectton
Florida DEP :

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 323938-2400

Attachment: EPA Form.8700-12 and instructions

rev 9/90; 9/93; 11/93
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wastes your installation handles. (See 40 CFR Parts 261.20 - 261.24)

i cerﬂ!y under penalty of law that thls document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervlslon ln
{accordance with a system designed to assure that quallfied personnel properly gather and evaluate the Information
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o Florida Department of |
Environmental Protection

Northeast District _
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577 Secretary

June 14, 1994

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT

Dr. Louis Centofanti

Perma-~-Fix Environmental Services, Inc.

Building G, Suite 520

5775 Peachtree-Dunwoody Road : h - T e
Atlanta, GA 30342

Dear Dr. Centofanti:

Quadrex Environmental Company
FLD 980 711 071
HO 01-169480

Alachua County - Hazardous Waste

This letter is in response to your request for transfer of
- permit dated March 8, 1994, and subsequent additional information.
‘he Department finds your request satisfactory. Therefore, pursuant
\ 20 Rule 17-730.300(2), FAC, the Department modifies the following
items of the permit:
’

Iten : From To
Facility Name/ Quadrex Environmental Perma-Fix of
Facility Operator/ Company Florida, Inc.

Facility Owner/
Land Owner

This modification becomes effective immediately. All other
permit conditions remain as issued. This letter must be attached to
your permit and becomes part of that permit.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Ashwin B. Patel at the letterhead address or call

(904)448-4320, ext. 378.
/4:;?&/ ’

nest” E. Frey; P.E.
oDirector of District Management

63EEF:str

cc: Satish Kastury
G. Alan Farmer
Jeffrey ShermanV

Printed on recycled paper.
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PERMA-FIX OF FLORIDA, INC.

™
1 FI Appendix B/NOD Response, Item 15
"ERMA' X Non-Hazardous Waste

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

PFF may store the following non-hazardous waste storage area:

radiator coolant

petroleum contaminated water
petroleum contaminated soil
hydrocarbon contaminated media/debris
industrial waste

absorbent material

oil filters

oily rags

oily water

solvents

tank bottoms

photo solutions

waste fuel

waste oil

leachate

paint waste, paint filters and paint solids
inks and pigments

all other forms and types of non-hazardous and non-regulated waste

October 9, 1995







- .

APPLICATION FOR A MERCURY-CONTAINING LAMP OR DEVICE
ST ORAGE, VOLUME REDUCTION, ‘'MERCURY RECOVERY OR
MERCURY RECLAMATION FACILIT_LPEBMIT ;
Part ! .
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS
Please Type or Print
A. General Information

1. Type of facility:

Storage [x] Volume Reduction [1]
Lamps X1 Lamps [1]
Devices {X1 Devices {1
Lamps [1] Lamps
Devices (1 Devices

Other mercury wastes
Commaodity grade mercury

gy g p—
ot bt et bmed

Mercury Recovery [ 1] Mercury Reclamation [ ]
\
|
i
|

2. Type of application: [ ] new construction [X] operation [ ] modification
3. Revision Number: _ N/A
4. Date current operation began {(or is expected to begin):
5. Facility name: Perma-Fix of Flosiida, Inc.
6. EPA/DEP ID. No.: FLD 980711071 T
7. Facility location or street address: 1940 NW 67th PlLace -
8. Facility mailing address: .

Street or PO. Box City State - Zip

1940 NW 67th PLace Gainesville FL - .. 32653
9. Contact person:_Raymond Whitte Telephone: .04 ) 373-6066

Title: Facility Managen -
Mailing Address:
Street or P.0. Box City State - Zip

1940 NW 67th Place . Gainesville FL .- - 32653




11, Operétoﬂs address:

Street or P.0. Box City . Swmte - Zip
1940 NW 67th Place Gaiheéviize CFL . 32653

12. Facility owner's name: Pexama-Fix Env.IncTelephone: {9 04 ) 373-4200

13. Facility owner's address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

N/A

14. Legal structure: [X] Corporation [ ] Non-profit Corporation [ ] Partnership [ ] Individual
[ 1Local Government [ ] State Government [ ] Federal Government [ ] Other (specify)

156. If an individual, partnership, or business is operating under an assumed name, specify the
county and state where the name is registered.

County:_Alachua State: Flondida

16. If the legal structure is a corporation, indicate the state of incorporation.

State of incorporation: Delaware

17. If the legal structure is an individual or partnership, list the owners' names and mailing

addresses.

Name:___N/A

Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Name:__

Address:
Street or PO. Box City State Zip

Name:

Address:
Street or PO. Box City State _ Zip

[
]

]

‘

1



B -Nat_ng:

Addrés_s: :
Streetor PO. Box =~ " City _ - State - Zip

i

years

18. Site ownership status: {X1 owned [ 1to be purchased [ ] to be leased

{ 1 presently Iease.d; the expiratioﬁ date of the lease is:

if leased, indicate:

Land owner's name:____N/A

Land owner's address:

Street or PO. Box City State Zip

19. Name of professional engineer: - Frank Darabi and Associates, Inc.

Registration no.: __20385

Address:
Street or PO. Box City State Zip
730 N. Waldo Road Suite A Gainesville FL 32601

Associated with: Darabi and Associates, Inc.

'20. Facility located on Indianland: [ 1 yes (X no

21. Existing or pending environmental permits: (attach a separate sheet if necessary)

TYPE OF PERMIT AGENCY__- PERMIT NUMBER DATE ISSUED EXPIRATION DATE
PCRA Hazandous

Waste Pesamit FDEP HO 01-169480 02/28/90 09/27/95
Radcoactive

Matenials License FDHRS 2598-1 08/18/95 08/31/2000

Stonm Waten
Genenal Peamii USEPA -FLROOA094 12/31/92 12/31/97

Used 04£ o,
‘Reg«ébtnation ~FDEP 50428-U0 07/01/92 06/30/95

12




‘ '8. Slte Informauon

1. Facullty Iocatlon County Atachua . Neare-st'Com'mun'ity: Gainesville
Latitude: 29 43" 00" _Lngitude: 82°- 20' 58" '
Section:NW % 0§ Sec 1sTow,,sh.p 9_South Range: 20 East

utm # 17 1369500 13288000 /

2. Area of facility site (acres): 7,672

3. Attach a topographic map of the facility area and a scale drawing and photographs of the
facility showing the location of all past, present, and future material receiving, storage and
processing areas. Also show the incoming and outgoing material traffic pattem including estimated
volume and controls. Topograhic Map see attachment A
See attachment B forn photographs
4. s the site located in a 100-year flood plain? [ ] yes KX no

C. Land Use Information

1. Present zoning of the site. 1-1

2. if a zoning change is needed, what should the new zoning be?

NEA

3. Present land use of site

Industrnial

D. Operating Information
1. Is hazardous waste generated on site? [X] yes { ] no

List the types and anticipated annual zmounts of generation (attach a separate sheet
if necessary).

S T C 4953

b
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See attachment ¢

. 2. Attach a bnef description of the facillty operation, nature of the busmess, and actuvmes

3. Specify below each process used for storing or recycling of lamps or devices (including daily-

design capacities for recycling operations) at the facility, and annual quantities, to be stored or
processed at the facility. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

PROCESS DAILY DESIGN CAPACITY  UNIT OF MEASURE ANNUAL QUANTITY

Process: Storage

Daily:Vesign Capacity: 2,000 Kifograms of menrcuny
containing Lamps and up to 100 Kilograms of mercuny
containing devices

Units of Measunrne: Kilogrnams

Annual Quantity: 730,000 Kg. mercurny containing Lamps
36,500 Kg. mencuny containing devices
. Indicate the type of material and total amount of maximum desired storage to be permitted
by the facility. This is the maximum amount of raw or unprocessed material, such as famps
or devices, and the total types and amounts of processed material, such as glass or phosphor
material ,which shall exist at the facility at any time. This shall be the maximum allowed
storage by the facility. (attach a separate sheet if necessary)

2,000 Kilograms of mercurny containing Lamps and up %o '

100 Kifogrnams of mencunry containding devices penr day

5. Attach a description of how the facility shall be constructed and operated and the specifics of
the technology which shall be utilized to process or recycle lamps and devices. Include any
engineering plans, calculations and other related information describing the process to include the
design, installation and operation of any air pollution control equipment. All engineering plans and
reports shall be signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida.
Describe the specific types of materials the facility shall accept for introduction into lts process.
(e.g. fluorescent lamps, electrical thermostats etc.)

- e i
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Constfuction and operatuon plans are Iabeled as Attachment N/ A o ST
) 6. Attach'a descnptlon of the factluty s. contingency plan for responding to and dealmg wuth spills coel T
Ty or releases of hazardous material to the environment dunng facility operation or any other - )
i emergency conditions. Include the name and 24-hour respanse telephona-number of the facility =
emergency response coordinator, who is to be contacted in the event of an emergency. Plans .
should at a minimum conform to the requirements of 40 CFR 264, Subpart . Attach a description -
of procedures, structures, or equipment used at the facility to: i .

(1) Mitigate effects of equipment failure

{2) Prevent hazards in unloading operations (i.e., ramps, special forklifts);

{3) . Prevent.undue exposure of personnel to hazardous material (i.e., protectlve
clothing);

4) Prevent releases to soil, water or the atmosphere; and

Attach a description of the preparedness and prevention procedures including
required equipment, testing and maintenance of equipment, access t0 communications or
alarm system, required aisle space, and arrangements with local authorities.

Contingency plan is labeled as Attachment D

7. Attach a copy of the facility's employee training plan. This plan shall be of sufficient detail to
describe how waorkers will be informed of the hazards present in the workplace and how to protect
them from exposure or injury from these conditions. The plan should contain elements to instruct
employees in identification of hazards, releases, emergency response conditions and methods to
prevent releases of hazardous material.

Employee training plan is labeled as Attachment E

8. Attach a copy of the facility's quality control plan to be approved in accordance with Chapter
62-160, F.A.C. This plan should include detailed description of how the facility shall monitor the ~
conformance to the facility's operational plan, training plan, its methods of determining compliance
with permit or Rule conditions and the performance of its processing equipment or pollution control
equipment (if applicable). The plan shall also contain the measures to monitor conformance with
the facility's closure plan.

Facility's quality control plan to be labeled as Attachment F

9. Attach a copy of the facility's closure plan. This plan shall be of adequate detail as to describe
how the facility shall properly remove all quantities of raw or unprocessed material and processed
materials or wastes in the event of either voluntary or involuntary closure or cessation of
operations. The plan must also include programs for clean up or decontamination of process
equipment and process areas if applicable and any analytical testing which must be performed to
determine the adequate removal of hazardous materials. The plan must aiso include the estimated
costs involved in carrying out each aspect of the closure of the facility.

Attach the following information to meet the closure performance standard which requires
removing all hazardous wastes and hazardous constituents and controlliing, minimizing, or
eliminating, to the extent necessary to protect human health and the environment, closure related
releases of hazardous waste, hazardous constituents, leachate, contaminated run-off, or hazardous
waste decomposition products to the ground water, surface waters or to the atmosphere. The
closure plan must include the following information: -

‘ a. A description of how the applicant will close the facility.




10.

11.

12.

.. b Anestlmate of the maxnmum mventory of unprocessed and prooessed matem_nls
and wastes on site at any one time ‘over the active life of the facility and a-detailed

--descnptnon'uhhme&mds to be'used during closure. The methods may include methods — - =

for removing, transporting, treating, storing, recycling or disposing of all processed and_
unprocessed materials and all hazardous wastes. ldentify the type(s) of the off site
recycling-or hazardous: waste management units the applicant will use, if applicable;

c. A detailed description of the steps needed to remove or decontaminate all
hazardous waste residues and contaminated containment system components, equipment,
structures, and soils during closure. .The steps.include. procedures for cleaning equipment
and removing contaminated materials, methods for sampling and testing contaminated
operational areas of the facility, and criteria for determining theé extent of decontamination
required to satisfy the closure plan standard; :

d. A schedule for closure of each facility. The schedule must include, at a
minimum, the total time required to close each facility and the time required for intervening

_closure activities which will allow tracking of the progress of final closure ; and

e. A detailed description of the costs of closure. Attach the most recent closure
cost estimates for the facility and a copy of the financial mechanism used to establish
financial assurance for closure of the facility. The financial information must be submitted
using forms specified in 62-737.600 (e)

The facility's closure plan is labeled as Attachment N/A

The facility's financial assurance form is labeled as Attachment N/A

Attach a copy of the documents used to demonstrate both general and pollution liability
insurance coverage of at least $1,000.000 as required in 62-737.800 F.A.C.. Proof of
this coverage must be provided to the Department on an annual basis

The facility's certificate of insurance is labeled Attachment N/A

Attach a list of the destinations and uses of processed material shipped off site for disposal
or recycling. This is to include the markets for recycled glass or metal end caps or the
recovered mercury from reclamation operations. ldentify the mercury reclamation facility
which accepts your material for recovery of the mercury. Include the facilities' certification
of compliance to the provisions identified in 62-737.840 (4), if this is an out of state facility.

The list of destinations facilities labeled as Attachment G

Attach a copy of the facility's inspection plan. This plan shall include the measures the
facility shall take to monitor and inspect the performance of process operations and
pollution control equipment. Indicate the methods and frequency of these inspections and
the types of logs or records which shall be maintained.

The facility's inspection plan is labeled as Attachment N/A
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sl U APPLICATION FOR A MERCURY-CONTAINING LAMP OR.DEVICE .
. ¢ STORAGE, 'VOLUME REDUCTION; 'MERCURY' RECOVERY.OR™" "~ * . " .~
¥ == === MERGURY RECLAMATION FACILITY PERMIT = - S

*» - Partlt- CERTIFICATION -
TO- ‘BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

Facility Name:__Pesma-Fix of Ffonida Inc EPA ID# FLD-980-711-071

1. Operator

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my

direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or |
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the |
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,

and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. Further, | agree to comply }
with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, 62.737 F.A.C., and all rules and regulations of 1
the Department of Environmental Protection. It is understood that the permit is only transferable in

accordance with Chapter 62-737, F.A.C., and, if granted a permit, the Department of Environmental

Protection will be notified prior to the sale or legal transfer of the permitted facility.

Signature of the Operator or Authorized Representative*

Michael J. Haynes / v oz Lot DRy Lo anre. I PET<
Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date: 10/09/95 Telephone :(904)_373-6066

* If authorized representative, attach letter of authorization.

' |
|
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-~

s 2 Facility Ownier-- ;- o

) e LT S ey Y L. e T e

A}

This is to certify that | understand this application is subritted for the purpose 6f obtaining a permit *
: to construct, or operate a mercury-containing lamp or device storage, volume. reduction or mercury
" recovery or mercury reclamation facility . As owner of the facility,. | understand fully that the facility .
operator-and | are jointly responsible for compliance with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
--Statutes, Chapter 62-737, F.A.C. and all rules and regulations of the Department of ~
Environmental Protection.

Signature of the Facility Owner or.Authorized. Representative®

Michael J, Haynes %%&

SE Region Vice President - ... jovvcer

Name and Title (Please type or print below signature)

Date: 10/09/95 Telephone:(904 ) 373-6066

* If authorized representative, attach a letter of authorization




3. Land Owner
This is to certify that i, as land owner, understand that this application is submitted for the purpose

-of obtaining a permit to construct, or operate a mercury-containing lamp or device storage, volume
reduction, mercury reco'very or mercury reclamation facility on the property. as described.

Michael J. Haynes W/

Signature of the Land Owner or Authonzedéepresentauve'

SE Regional Vice President - deppmspe oppettc e
Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date:_10/09/95 Telephone:(304 )__373-6066

* If authorized representative, attach letter of authorization.
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4. Professional Engineer Registered in Florida
{Complete when not exempted by Chapter 62-737, F.A.C.]

This is to certify that the engineering features of this mercury-containing lamp or device storage, -
volume reduction or mercury recovery or reclamation facility have been-destyred=am examined by
me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgment, this facility, when properly constructed, maintained and operated, or closed, will comply
with all applicable . statutes of the State of Florida .and rules of.the Department of Environmental
Prgtection

Signature

Frank Darabi
Name (please type)

Florida Registration Number:__20385

Mailing Address: 730 N. Wafdo Road
Street or PO. Box

Gainesville FL 32601
City State Zip

Date:_10/09/95 Telephone( 904 )376-6533

[PLEASE AFFIX SEAL]
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Department of o rom ¢ __a2.237 20001

Form Title Ak Containiog 1 amp/Oexics T

Environmental Protection e o a—
Twin Towers Office Building Effective Date

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahasses, Florida 32399-2400

Mercury-Containing Lamp and Device Transporter
and Storage Facility Registration and Instructions
199

For registration period from January 1, 199__ through December 31, 199__

Bursuant to Rules 62-737.500, 62-737.700 and 62-737.710, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), persons/businesses which transport,
store or sponsor a reverse distribution program for mercury-containing lamps or devices destined for recycling must register with the Department
using this form before transporting, storing or collecting such lamps or devices. (See "Who Must Register” on the back of this form.)

Part I: Registration Status: O New 0 Renewal EPAIDNo. FLD-980-711-071

Part lf: Business Information:

1. Business name:_Pesuma-Fix o4 Floardida, Inc. FEID Number: 59-3241888

2. D.B.A. (Doing Business As): Telephone No.:{904 ) 373-6066

3. Mailing address:__ 1940 NW 67th PlLace

ty___Gadinesville State__ F L Zip_32653

4. Streetaddress:_ 1940 NW 67th Place

City_Gadinesville County_Afachua state_FLondida Zip_ 32653
5. Name of Installation's Legal Owner:_Pesama-Fix Envinonmental Sesvuices,  Inc
Mailing Address:___ 1940 NW 67th PLace, Sudlife A
City__Gainesville State FLonida Zip_32653
Part lil: Type of Activity:' Check ali boxes which apply to your mercury-containing lamp and device activity(ies)
1. O Transporter (more than 100 kilograms per month): g0 Lamps 0O Devices
2. X Storage Facility: 0O Lamps (not more than 2,000 kilograms [8,000 lamps] for 180 days)

O Devices (not mare than 100 kilograms for 180 days)
3. DO Reverse Distribution Program (Attach program description including names/addresses of all participating facilities)

Part IV: Certification: | hereby affirm that {1) | have read and understand Chapter 62-737, F.A.C.; (2} | understand that spent
lamps and devices which are stored at or transported to facilities not operating in accordance with Chapter 62-737, F.A.C., are
subject to 40 CFR 262.11 and all other applicable state and federal regulations including Rule 62-701.300, F.A.C.; (3} employees
handling lamps and devices are trained in the proper handling and emergency cleanup and containment procedures applicable to
transport or storage; and (4) emergency procedures will be kept at my business location and (for transporters only) on each
ort vehicle, or {for reverse distributioi. programs only) as otherwise allowed under this Chapter. To the best of my
‘edge and beiief | certify, under penalty of perjury, that the information provided on this form is true, accurate, and correct.
attached all documents and/or authorizations that are required.

Michael J. Haynes WA 10/09/95

Print Name of Authorized Agent Signature o}/Autho ed Agent Date

Gune 1 nf 2
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

11-09-94

JENNIFER HAZARD, TECH & DEV CORD
PERMA FIX OF FLORIDA

1940 NW 67TH PLACE

GAINESVILLE FL. 32653

The Hazardous Waste Management Program has reviewed your
application for a hazardous waste DER/EPA I.D. Number.
Based on the information received you have been issued

the following identification number for the facility at
1940 NW 67TH PLACE  GAINESVILLE :

Facility ID # FLD980711071
Your facility status is the following:

Treater.
Storer.
Disposer.

Florida Administrative Code rule 17-730 requires all large
quantity generators of hazardous waste and all hazardous waste
treatment, storage, or disposal facilities to file a biennial
report of their hazardous waste activities with DER. You must
comply with this rule concerning the filing of a biennial report
by March 1 for the preceding odd-numbered year. The report
forms will be sent to the contact person. Businesses that
generate less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste per month
(small quantity generators) are not subject to these reporting
requirements.

If any of the information on the Hazardous Waste activity
form changes, please notify us in writing at the letterhead
address. For further assistance, please call 904/488-0300.

YOU OF |
ETTER IS INTENDED TO NOTIFY .

zglL?RLEPA (D NUMBER. THIS LETTERIS NOT Sincerely, N ‘
AN APPROVAL TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUSMVEVST 7,2 Z

OR OPERATE A HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, .

OR DISPOSAL FACILITY. PLEASE . .
21(.)(!)\1%((;35' THE DEPARTMENT FOR COMPLETE Michael X. Redig

_ Environmental Supervisor II
REQUIREMENTS. Hazardous Waste Management Section

cc: Dave Gray - EPA/Region IV
DER/Jacksonville
GMS-ID #,,P}O}C%ES 1353

onserveé and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

. Printed on' recycled paper.




DEP- SOL.s/HAZ. WASTE TEL:904-921-8061 Nov 14 94 9:26 No.001 P.O1

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Vieginia B. Wetherell
Cavernoc - s nll'a']ﬁssce.'l"lm'd ‘.I- .32-39-9:2“400 . - --:qr.crﬂury "

Lawion Chilea

.« ' FAX TRANSMITTAL LETTER

, pare: _1}-14- 94 .
. TO: .-T&n'r\', X\\ £ & i‘\f\.z {*d& . Tedq. Dew Qkyc)

AGENCY:. ??((mm Tx of A S PA

TELEPHONE: ?0‘4 - 3QS ~ 135’&-{

" NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET) -

rron: __Dasiel Xelly | Tran THongar

acENCY:. _ LV O[} ’..]"(‘,(l/ﬁ;hml{e’

If any of the pages are not clearly received, please call
IMMEDIATELY,

Phone -No. _9HY~ Y15 000

SENDERS NAME: —7 ,sM -

COMMENTS:

Revycled OB Poper
A




DEP - SOL. /HHZ WASTE TEL-:904-921-8061 Nov 14 94 9:26 No.001 P.02

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahasses, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

11-09-94

JENNTIFER HAZARD, TECH & DEV CORD
PERMA FIX OF FLORIDA

1940 NW 67TH PLACE

GAINESVILLE FL. 32653

The Hazardous Waste Management Program has reviewed your
application for a hazardous waste DER/EPA I.D. Number.

Based on the information received you have been issued
the following identification number for the facility at
1940 NW 67TH PLACE , GAINESVILLE

Facility ID # FLD980711071
Your facility status is the following:

Treater.
Storer.
Disposer.

Florida Administrative Code rule 17-730 reguires all large
quantity generators of hazardous waste and all hazardous waste
treatment, storage, or disposal facilities to file a biennial
report of their hazardous waste activities with DER. You must
comply with this rule concerning the filing of a biennial report
by March 1 for the preceding odd~numbered year. --The report
forms will be sent to the contact person. Businesses that
generate less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste per month
(small quantity generators) are not subject to these reporting
requirements.

If any of the 1nformat1on on the Hazardous Waste activity
form changes, please notify us in writing at the letterhead
address. For further assistance, please call 904/488-0300.

mbacd % il

Michael X. Redig
Environmental Supervisor II
Hazardous Waste Managpmgnt .Seckion

. z"“?""” e NI AR
cc: Dave Gray - EPA/Region IV e 3

DER/Jacksonville

GMS-ID # 3101P81353
"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Rcsources

Printed on recycled paper.




F%RMA—%FIXTM o

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

August 11, 1994

Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CERTIFIED MAIL

Dear Sir:

At the request of Jack Flaacke, General Manager for Perma-Fix of Florida, enclosed you
will find a Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form. The purpose of this form is noted
~ ~ in Section XI, Comments. '

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at your earliest .
convenience.

Sincerely,

Jennifer B. Hazard
Coordinator, Technology and Development

c Flaacke Perma-Fix of Florida
Sherman Perma-Fix Environmental Services, Inc.

encl: FDEP Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form

JH06/10

1940 N.W. 67TH PLACE - GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32653 - TEL (904) 373-6066 - FAX (904) 373-0040 W 0{

(%




PS Form 3800, June 1991

4 .p..287 598 4808

Receipt for
Certified Mail

« No Insurance Coverage Provided
] - . - o
wacosures DO not use for infernational Mail
POSTAL SERVICE

(See Reverse)

Sept to H

“S_'l_r t angd No. 6 . o

o0

ﬂe‘ and ZiP Coéie! F)_ 2 3 Sqq"gq
Postage $ , Qq

Certified Fee
\ .00

Speciat Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee
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to Whom & Date Delivered \ ,@

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage v
& Fees $

Postmark or Date
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‘ ' Form Asprovec. TIME Nc. 2056-0026,  €xpires 6-31-93
Please print or type with ELITE type (12 characters per Inch) in the unshaded areas only GSA No. 0248-EPA-OT

i : ; N gy £ Sr Date Recelved

(For Officlal Use Only)

: e Anatallation s EPATIDNUMBeriiii
5FL098|0711071

-\.{"(-sl

BISub
-;mompmmﬂm.

IN ARK I__,L__L E 1L Lo | [FIL]13]1216 1513 ]-

PERM_A-FIX ENVI'R~0NMENTAL S| E| R|V |I {C |ES, .INC.

3 |J4]2]o]0

EPA Form 8700-12 (Rev, 5-92) Previous edition it obsoleta. -1-




1

FOrm Aporoved. OME Nc, 2050-0020  S<Pies 6-31.93
Pleass print or type with ELITE type (12 characters per inch) in the unshaded areas only < csz: No. 0246-EPA=OT

v:,.,w

Mﬁ!w

.: "'~ :)a-
W "?ﬁge

eeeteazouerrze: S Ces e T o dn e i

A Chuncﬁerlcucs of Nonllstod Hazardotts Wutos. Mark X In the boxes eon'espondmg to the cheracteristics of noniisted hazardous
i wastes your installation handles. (See 40 CFR Pans 261 20 - 261.24)

RN b, oo S o SR S 5o B0 VL NG R
iemaarta ottt et

needmﬁslmoreimn 12wastacodes)

certlfy under penalty of Iaw that thls document and all attachments were prepared under my dlrchon or supervlslon in
: accordance with a system deslgned to assure that quallfied personnel properly gather and evaluate the Information
i submitted. Based onmy Inqulry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly rasponslble for
: gathering the Information, the Information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge and bellef, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false Information, Including the possibliity of fine and
mprlsonment for knowmg vlolatlons.

2 : anea a0 W

Signatye Name an'* O‘fu..lal Tme (lype or f” 4) Date Slgnad "
LQ. Jack Flaacke, Genera ranager' 5 August 1994
; S ';; R A T

i % ' R I T,
all complotod form to the approprlate EPA Roglonal or Smc OMca (Soo 80ctlon Il of tho booldet for addrouox

wessri somwmres mramies s 8 sazve soptvesesie pusse o rewaes aievansrasniuss a4 s sepe Seser onse e pn wem way mewne, acae

EPA Form 8700-12 (Rev. 9-92) Previous edition {¢« obsolete. -2-






Southeastern Chemical
755 Industrial Road

P.O.Box 1755

Sumter, South Carolina 29151
Phone: (803) 773.1400

Fax: (803) 775.7016

omni s

THE TOTAL SOLUTION

August 17, 1995

Mr. Raymond Whittle
Permafix of Florida
1940 N.W. 67th Place
Gainsville, FL 32606

Dear Raymond,

Good talking with you the other day. 1| talked with Jack later and he appears to have a good deal, | wish him well.
Prices we can quote you for your waste are as follows:

e  Liquids (pumpable) $32.00 drum
Liquid up to the viscosity of gear oil. May contain readily dispersible sludge up to one-third of a drum.

e  Sludge (mixable) $80.00 drum
Thicker than pumpable, but will still pour out of the drum when upended. Also includes paste inks and
free flowing powders.

e Solids (processible) $170.00 drum
Highly viscous to solids materials that require mechanical means to remove from the drum and/or mechanical size
reduction.
_ e Trash (monolithic solids) $200.00 drum
This is material not amenable to liquid fuel blending.

e  Surcharges, $25.00 additional charge per drum for the following:
BTU value of less than 8000 btu/b.
Water greater than 15% but less than 50%.

o  Freight, $1.45 per running mile. On shipmems of alcohol to your facility,
back haul freight of $600.00 per load. -

Please let me know if | can help you in scheduling loads into Omni.

A TBN Company




| Ny
(leanHarbors

February 14, 1994
QUOTATION

Quadrex Environmental Corp
1940 N W 67th Place
Gainesville, FL 32606

904-373-6066

Generator Waste Description Profile#

WATER WITH SOLVENTS T09522
Minimum Disposal: $750.00

Transportation: $3,200.00/LOAD. Allows one hour loading,
\ for each additional hour.

firm for 30 days.

Profile #
Description Specifications

Price

$ 1.25/GAL

$100.00/hour

The above pricing was determined based on profile and sample
analysis (if supplied). We have listed specifications for each
of your waste streams. Additional charges may apply if a waste
stream does not conform. Terms are Net 15 days and prices are




PLEASE REMIT TO:

Giant Resource Recovery Company, Inc.

Lock Box
P.O. Box 60808 CONTINUATION PAGE 2 Customer 19799

Number
Charlotte, N.C. 28260
. PERMA~-FIX OF FL., INC.

300244643

13918 05/19/95

J[051. \00 1.000 EACH LAB FEE - FUEL 125.000 125. 08

| 5-16-95 MANIFEST 95141 TK 1240 1,878.%

1030.00 S043.000 GALS BROKERAGE — FUEL ¥ 0.306  1,512.90
085.00 18.670 TONS INSPECTOR FEE 1.500 26.01
088.00 18.670 TONS §.C. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL Tax 10.000 186.70
051 .00 1.000 EACH LAB FEE - FUEL | 125.000 125.00
090.00 1.000 EACH UNLOADED FROM TOP OF TANKER 100.000 100.00
- | 5+~17-95 MANIFEST' 95142 TK 1241 195261
030.00 5677.000 GALS BROKERAGE - FUEL 0.300  1,703.10
085.00 22.030 TONS INSPECTOR FEE 1.500 33.05
088.00 22.030 TONS §.C. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TAX 10.000 220 .30
051 .00 1.000 EACH LAB FEE — FUEL - 125.000 125.00
| 5-18-95 MANIFEST 95447 TK 1240 208045
| SUB TOTAL =3 12,206 .80
TOTAL THIS INVOICE-———> 12,206 .80

/75~ 4aso/

She/os”







PRECISION ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY, INC.
10200 USA TODAY WAY

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 33025
(305) 431-4550

NATIONAL TOLL-FREE NUMBER:
1-800-LAB-8550

VERSION 3.1
EFFECTIVE 03/01/95




Aluminum -202.1 7020 15.00 - 120,00 I
II " Antimony Cooan | 7o "15.00 2000
|| Arsenic 2063 - . - 7061 15.00 20.00
I Berium 208.1 . 7080 . 15.00 | 2000 _
| Beryllium - 200042y - | 7000 15.00 ' 20.00 '
Bismuth "~ sMatiB | sMaiB 15.00 . 20,00
Cadmium 213.1(2) 7130 15.00 20.00
Calcium 215.1 7140 15.00 20.00
Chromium 218.1(.2)- 7190 15.00 20.00
Cobalt 219.1&.2)' A 7200 15.00 20.00
I Copper 220.1(:2) 7210 1500 20.00
Gold 231.1(.2) SM 3111B 15.00 20.00
Iron 236.1 . 7380 15.00 20.00
Lead 239.1(.2) 7420/7421 15.00 20.00
Magnesium 242.1 7450 15.00 20.00
Manganese 243.1(.2) 7460 15.00 ' 20.00
Mercury 245.1(.2) 7470/7471 2000 25.00
Molybdenum 246.1(2) | 7480 15.00 = 20.00
Nickel 249.1(.2) 7520 15.00 20.00
Potassium 258.1 7610 15.00 20.00
Selenium 270.2(.3) 7741 15.00 20.00
Silver 272.1(.2) 7760 15.00 20.00
Sodium 273.1 7770 15.00 20.00°
Strontium SM 303 7780 15.00 20.00 -
Thallium 279.1(.2) 7840/7841 15.00 20.00
Tin 282.1(2) 7871 15.00 20.00
Titanium 283.1 SM 3111D 15.00 20.00
Tributynin Solv Ext/282.2 Solv Ext/7871 25.00 40.00
Vanadium 286.1(.2) 7911 15.00 20.00
Zinc 289.1 7950 15.00 20.00

WATER CATEGORY INCLUDES: DRINKING WATER, WELLWATER, SEAWATER, SURFACEWATER. EFFLUENTS.
**OTHER'CATEGORY INCLUDES: SOILS, SEDIMENTS, SLUDGES, ALL HAZARDOUS WASTES AND OILS.

PRICES INCLUDE APPROPRIATE 4.1.3, 3005. 3010, 3020 OR 3050 DIGESTIONS.

FOR TCLP ANALYSIS, A ONE-TIME EXTRACTION FEE OF $90 IS CHARGED PER SAMPLE.

METALS ARE THEN PRICED AT $20 EACH. ($25 FOR MERCURY)

*** BEST APPLICABLE METHOD WiLL BE APPLIED FOR DETECTION LIMIT, REGULATIONS AND MATRIX CONSIDERATIONS.




ORGANIC ANALYSIS (GC-GC/MS)

Purgeable Organics - 601+602/8021 | 8010+ 20/8021 - 175.00 180.00
Purgeable Halocarbons - 601/8021 8010/8021 - 100.00 105.00
Purgeable Aromatics . 602/8021 8020/8021. - 90.00 9500 |l
Purgeable Organics by GC/MS 524.2 624/8260 8260 175.00 250.00 275.00
EDB, DBCP 504 8011 8011 50.00 50.00 60.00 "
Organochlorine Pesticides 505 608 8080 125.00 125.00 15000 ||
PCBs (ONLY) 508A 608 8080 80.00 80.00 90.00
‘ Nitrogen, Phosphorus & Triazine
a Pasticides 507 619 - 125.00 125.00 -
Organophosphorus Pesticides - 614 8141 - 150.00 175.00
Chlorophenoxy
i Herbicides 515.1 615 8150 170.00 170.00 195.00
Carbamate Pesticides 531.1 - - 200.00 - -
Glyphosate 547 - - 125.00 - -
g Endathalt 548 - - 125.00 - -
Diquat/Paraquat 549 - - 125.00 - -
Chlorination Disinfection I
g Byproducts 551 - - 125.00 - -
Nonhalogenated Solvents - 8015 8015 - 125.00 150.00
‘ TRPH by GC-FID - EPA EPA -
' GRO/DRO/TRO|GRO/DRO/TRO
Florida-TRPH - FL-TRPH FL-TRPH 100.00 125.00
Phenols - 604" * - 150.00 175.00 ||
l Benzidines . 605* . ; 150.00 175.00
Phthalate Esters - 606* * - 150.00 175.00
Nitrosamines - 607* * - 150.00 175.00
i Nitroaromatics and Isophorone - 609* * - 150.00 175.00
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) - 610* * - 150.00 175.00
Haloethers - 611* * - 150.00 175.00
a Chiorinated Hydrocarbons - 612* * - 150.00 175.00
Semi-Volatile Extractable :
Compounds 525 625/8270 8270 350.00 '350.00 375.00
Tentatively ldentified” Compounds®] 524.2 Library | 8260 Library | 8260 Library 100.00. 100.00 100.00
(Volatile) Search Search Search additional . additional additional
“Tentatively |dentified Compounds*| 525 Library | 8270 Library | 8270 Library 100.00 100.00 ~ 100.00
(Semi-Volatila) Search Search Search additional edditional additional

PRECISION ENVIRONMENTAL USES NEWER EPA 8021 CAPILLARY COLUMN METHODOLOGY TO ENCOMPASS 601, 602, 8010, AND 8020 METHODS.
LIKEWISE, EPA 8260 REPLACES 624/8240. EPA 8270 REPLACES 625/8250,

" - *DENOTES PRECISION ENVIRONMENTAL ROUTINELY ANALYZES FOR THESE COMPOUNDS USING EPA 625/8270 GC/MS METHODOLOGY WHICH
"PROVIDES FOR THE QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE CONFIRMATION OF RESULTS"40 CFR .1.36

DRINKING WATER CATEGORY IS LIMITED TO EPA SAFE DRINKING WATER & FAC 62-550 REQUIREMENTS .
NON-POTABLE WATER CATEGORY INGLUDES: GROUNDWATERS, SURFACEWATERS, SEAWATERS, AND EFFLUENTS

JER" CATEGORY INCLL.JDE_S:'SOILS. SLUDGES, SEDIMENTS, ALL HAZARDOUS WASTES AND OILS.
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MATERIAL PROFILE FORM

18229

¥ GENERAL INFORMATION

Billing/Broker Name

Generator Name ( if different )
Pick-up Address

Billing Address

O Check here if same as Billing address SIC

“ustomer Contact Person,

Note: P.0. Box unacceptable for pick-up address

istomer Name Generator Contact Person John Doe
Address Facility Name
City Pick-up Address 5 - ’ - -
. - I
State Zip iy Arr jwhere ( P.0. Box unacceptable - must be street address )
Phone # Area Code ( ) State Zip
USEPAID # Phone # Area Code (
urchase Order No. for Test Sample m 000 000 000
T
mzss Oi xf::émmo" Paint Thimmer, Gun Wash, Paint .
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE Painting cars, cleaning paint cans
HGENERAL CHARACTERISTICS ( at 70° F untess otherwise specified )
COLOR Tan ooor ___Solvent CINONE O STRONG  GXMILD
Xuauip a8 _ % FREE O soLiD 27 CXSLUDGE O] POWDER
PHASES I SINGLE LAYER [3 DOUBLE LAYER 03 MULTI - LAYER
SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS 1 special handling techniques are required, i.e. overpacking, specify:
Is a representative sample provided?  Yes A No OO
1f no, explain:
RCRA INFORMATION SHIPPING INFORMATION DOT hazardous material O Yes I Ne
Is this a USEPA hazardous waste? & ves O No rrorer shieping Nave RQ, Waste Paint Related Material, n.o.s
Please give USEPA hazardous waste codes: _ HAZARD CLASS . PGII UN 10# 126 3R /0
DOOl F003 FOOD ANTICIPATED VOLUME 55 GAL, YDS., LBS.
: & orum ( S) O BULK
O ONE TIME O w 0O YR OTHER
Type and size of container: 17E - 55 gallon
WT PER CONTAINER:
WT PER GALLON:
. _ PHYSICAL CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
. SPECIFIC GRAVITY VISCOSITY pH BTU's 1000 / Ibs. FLASH POINT ( ctosed cup ) HALOGENS ( % )
( centipoise ) O<2 0> 125 OD<1 Ki2- 16 0O < 100F O > 200F | Chlorine _O_ Fluorine Q :
O<08 O14-17 H1-100 O o2-6 O1-4 O>16 A 100 - 140¢ Bromine _{) __ lodine_0)
Kos-1.0 D>17 D1wo-1000 " | Xo-8 @ ie-s D 140 - 200F B
010-12 O £3 1000 - 10,000 gs-w ______|os-2
01.2-14 a5 > 10,000 Q-2 e
ﬁ METALS 3 TOTAL(PPM ) O TCLP( mg/L)
HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS AND OTHER COMPONENTS Arsenic (As) _NSP _setenium ( se ) NSP
Reactivity: X0 None 0 Explosive O Pyropharic Barum(Ba) _NSP_siver(ag) NSP__
00 Shock Sensitive O3 Water Reactive PCB's (ppm) cadmium( cd ) INSP_ copper(cu) NSP___
Chromium ( Cr ) _NSP__NickeI( Ni) NSP_
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (MUST TOTAL 100%) — ORGANIC/INORGANIC Mercury (Hg) NSP_zinc(zn) NSP_
NAME % NAME % Lead(Pp) NSP _
Toluene 20-50 . E TCLP REQUIREMENTS
Xylene 10-40 . 0Ol Volatiles [1 TCLP analysis already per-
Acetone 5_15 3 Semi-volatile:
] formed (Attach resuits)
Methanol —3=2 O Metals (RCRA) & generator
nerator’s knowledge
_LIe_thyl_E_t_hy_l_l(_e;t;o_n_e__ —1—5 (3 Pesticides/Herbicides
Ethyl Acetate _2:20 . Signature

FOR TEN DAY TRANSFER ONLY

o

MATERIAL APPROVED AT

FACGILITY APPROVAL NUMBER

PERMA-FIX USE ONLY

RECERTIFICATION

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN THIS AND ALL ATTACHED DOCUMENTS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE, AND THAT ALL KNOWN OR SUSPECTED HAZARDS HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED.

Jolhn Doe

Manager 8/30/95

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
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) = MATERIAL PROFILE FORM
! fERMA—fl_X OF 18229
ﬂ GENERAL INFORMATION Generator Name ( if different )
Billing/Broker Name Pick-up Address
Bilting Address O Check here if same as Billing address SIC
stomer Contact Person, Note: P.0. Box unacceptable for pick-up address
sstomer Name __ Generator Contact Person o Doe
Address Facility Name
City : Pick-up Address ’
State Zip ity Arlywhere { P.0. Box unacceplable - must be street address )
Phone # Area Code ( ) State __UDA Zio
USEPAID # Phone # Area Code ( )
Purchase Order No. for Test Sample USEPAID # FLD 000 000 000
B WASTE DESCRIPTION . .
. NAME OF WASTE Paint Filters
process GeneraTinwaste - Changing filters from spray room
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS ( at 70° F unless otherwise specified ) - .
" COLOR Green ODOR 0] NONE 3 STRONG O MILD
O uauiD 0 % FREE & soun 1007 D SLUDGE O POWDER
. PHASES i O SINGLE LAYER 3 DOUBLE LAYER O MULTI - LAYER
E SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS it special handling techniques are required, i.e. overpacking, specify:
Is a representative sample provided? ves X No O
If no, explain: ) e i i .
Enan INFORMATION SHIPPING INFORMATION DOT hazardoys material B Yes I No
15 this a USEPA hazardous waste? K ves O No PROPER SHIPPING NAME Hazardous Waste Solid, n.o.s.,
Piease give USEPA hazardous waste codes: HAZARD CLASS 9 , PGIII NA 10# 3077 R/0
FO03 F005 . ANTICIPATED VOLUME ___ 922 GAL. Y0S., LBS.
7 - Korum(s) O BULK
O ONE TIME 0 wk K mo OV OTHER
Type and size of container: 17H - 55 gallon
WT PER CONTAINER:
WT PER GALLON: ___
) . PHYSICAL CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
" SPECIFIC GRAVITY VISCOSITY pH BTU's 1000 / Ibs. B FLASH POINT ( closed cup ) HALOGENS { % )

( centipoise ) O<2 D>125 |[O<1 O12-16 O < 100F Xi>200F [chiorine _ND_ Fiuorine __ ND
0<08 X14-17 |oD1-100 0Solido2-s _____|O1-4 o> {3 100 - 140F _ |Bromine _ND___ 1odine__ND
D08-1.0 0O>17 o1w0-1000 | Xs-8 N N P 0 140 - 200F @ ol
g1.0-12 0O _ O 1000 - 10,000 os-10 ______ |¥s-12 ™
01.2-1.4 a0 > 10,000 o10- 125 "

T mETALs Z TOTAL(PPM) 01 TCLP( mg/L)
HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS AND OTHER COMPONENTS arsenic(As) NSP_getenium (se) NSP__
Reactivity: B None O Explosive O Pyrophoric Barium ( Ba ) —@3"“'( Ag) NSP
O Shock Sensitive O Water Reactive PCB'S —— (ppm) Cadmium( Cd ) EE—COPDGT( c) NSP__
' { chromium( ¢r) NSP_wicker(ni) NSP__
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (MUST TOTAL 100%) — ORGANIC/INORGANIC Mercury ( Hg) _NOP zinc(zn) NSP___
NAME % NAME % teag(pp) NSP_ .
Paint Filters 100 b TCLP REQUIREMENTS
Xl(‘.‘,zh Toj'gel ; : . X{lene', 01 Volatiles O3 TCLP analysis already per-
Metg;‘f, Ethyl Ket(,me a Semi-volati.les formed (Attach results)
- 1 Metals (RCRA) X0 Generator's knowledge

O Pesticides/Herbicides

John Doe

Signature )
w FOR TEN DAY TRANSFER ONLY -

MATERIAL APPROVED AT

FACILITY APPROVAL NUMBER

PERMA-FIX USE ONLY

RECERTIFICATION
DATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN THIS AND ALL ATTACHED DOCUMENTS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE, AND THAT ALL KNOWN OR SUSPECTED HAZARDS HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED

John Doe _ Manager 8/30/95




=i MATERIAL PROFILE FbRM 18228

| ERMA-1'IX
i GENERAL 'NFORMATION Generator Name ( if ditferent )
Billing/Broker Name ,lwzl_DcIL 0:)11’ Pick-up Address
Aitling Address M O Check here if same as Billing address SIC
‘omer Contact Person, Ww el Note: P.0. Box unacceptable for pick-up address
stomer Name AND Generator Contact Person Scbas _Box
Address Nadas Facility Name _
) Ny i A ) z
City Pick-up Address P.0. Box unacceptable - must be street address )
State Zip City on/uhonc. (po.
Phone # Area Code ( ) State 79 Zip
USEPAID # Phone # Area Code { )
Purchase Order No. for Test Sample USEPAID # JAD 000 pop 00
B WASTE DESCRIPTION . .
= NAME OF WASTE Paint Filters
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE Changing filters from spray room i
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS ( at 70° F unless otherwise specified )
" COLOR Green 0DOR O NONE  CISTRONG O MILD
O LiouID 0 % FREE ¥ soun 100% D SLUDGE O POWDER
: PHASES ] SINGLE LAYER 00 DOUBLE LAYER O MULTI - LAYER
SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS  1f special handling techniques are required. i.e. overpacking, specify:
Is a representative sample provided?  Yes M No O
If no, explain. _ i
RCRA INFORMATION o SHIPPING INFORMATION DOT hazardous malerial IR Yes O No
Is this a USEPA hazardous waste? & ves C No B PROPER SHIPPING NAME ﬁazardous Waste So ié , N.O.S.,
Please give USEPA hazardous waste codes: HAZARD CLASS 9 . PGITII y ] NA p# _3_0_ZZ_R e
F003 F005 ANTICIPATED VOLUME __7_= 55 gaL, YDS.., LBS.
K orum (s) O BULK
O ONE TIME 0 WK K Mo O YR OTHER
Type and size of container: 17H - 55 gallon
WT PER CONTAINER:
- WT PER GALLON:
. PHYSICAL CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
SPECIFIC GRAVITY VISCOSITY FpH BTU's 1000 / Ibs. FLASH POINT ( closed cup ) HALOGENS ( % )

( centipoise ) O<2 0O>125 O<1 O12-16 O < 100F §> 200F | Chlorine ND Fluorine ND
o<o0s8 XKi14-17 |oO1-100 oSolidio2-6 ___|ov-a o> 0 100 - 140F Bromine _ND __ (odine_ND
008-10 O>17 o100-1000 ™ |XKe6-8 i = PO 01 140 - 200F ol otal
010-12 O _______ | 011000- 10,000 os-10 _____ |Ke.12
01.2-14 @l |5 > 10,000 D10-125

MHALS K TOTAL(PPM ) O TCLP( mg/L)
Arsenic ( As ) &Selenium( Se)

. HAZARDOUS CHARAGTERISTICS AND OTHER COMPONENTS

Reactivity: & None O Explosive 3 Pyrophoric Barium { Ba ) @_Silver( Ag) %
O Shock Sensitive O Wwater Reactive PCB's— (ppm) Cadmium( Cd ) _NS_.P_Copper( Cu) _I\_]&
m ' chromium ( ¢r) NSP _micker(nNi)  NSP
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (MUST TOTAL 100%) — ORGANIC/INORGANIC Mercury(Hg) NSP_zinc(zn)  NSP _
NAME % NAME % tead(Pb) NSP
Paint Filters 100 TCLP REQUIREMENTS
Et]t::l TO].UI‘Eéle], Xyiene 2 D Volatiles O TCLP analysis already per-
Meih(})'?el::thyl Ket 01:1e - [ Semi-volatiles formed (Attach results)

0 Metals (RCRA} X Generator’s knowledge

FOR TEN DAY TRANSFER ONLY
MATERIAL APPROVED AT

FACILITY APPROVAL NUMBER

PERMA-FIX USE ONLY
RECERTIFICATION .
DATE

Y QERTIFY THAT ALL INFORWTION SUBMITTED IN THIS AND At.LL ATTACHED DOCUMENTS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE, AND THAT ALL KNOWN OR SUSPECTED HAZARDS HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED/ 2, L
Loc /ng.py . B/(#8/%°

T v r NATE
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CI'OR'N'Ol L. sl 4

P Screening Kits For Electncal
. .ting Fluid

Clor-N-Qil PCB Screening Kits are proven and ac-
curate methods to test insulating fluid from elec-
trical equipment for the presence of polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCB). Clor-N-Oit kits are available to test
PCB at 30, 100, 500 ppm.

Each kit is pocket-sized and self-contained with
everything necessary to perform the procedure
on-site. It is simple to use, takes less than 5 minutes
to perform, and requires no mixing or measuring

of reagents.

The Clor-N-Oil kits have heen proven in hundreds
of thousands of field uses throughout the world to
be safe, accurate and economical methods to screen
electricai equipment for PCB.

The Clor-N-QOil 50 Laboratory Pack contains 20
tests, bulk packaged, for faster and simpler bench
top analysis.

* 20 ppm Lt also axiloble. %

. Catalog #
~Oi 50 ppm CL-050
o...-N-Qil 100 ppm CL-100
Clar-N-Oil 500 ppm CL-500
Clor-N-Oit 50 Laboratary Pack CL-LAB

Packaged 20 kits to a shelf pack, 80 kits per case.
Minimum order of 10 kits. Orders greatar than 10 kits must
bae in muttiples of 20.

(For PCB wipe sampling kit see paga 9)

CLOR- N-..

PCB Screenir
W. oot Wit far
LB conteminatior

TP Sotan) by revp g
Vg St g we

CLOR-N-SOIL

PCB Screening Kit For Soil

The Clor-N-Soil PCB Screening Kit is an accurate
and economical method for determining the
presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) in soil

- at 50 ppm. This kit can be used to detect PCB

either at a spill site or as part of a routine area
check. The kit works on virtwally any type of soil
including, sand, topsoil, sediment and clay.

Clor-N-Soil has been proven invaluable in many
spill site remediation situations by aiding clean-up
crews in quickly determining the presence of PCB
and mapping out the spill’s boundaries, The kit is
simple to use, takes only 10 minutes to perform,
and requires no mixing or measuring of reagents.

Catalog #
Clor-N-Soil 50 CsS-0OIL
Packaged 12 kits to a shelf pack. 48 kits per case.
Minimum order of 6 kits. Orders greater than 6 kus
must be in multiples of 12.
(For PCB wipe sampling kit see page 9) .




—' ECHNICAL APPROACH GG

The Clor-N-Oil PCB Screening Test
is based on the detection of the total
concentration of ¢hiorine in an oil
sample. Since all PCB contains
some chiorine and the amount of
chlorine is directly proportional to the
amount of PCB, then the PCB
concentration in a given sample can
be indirectly measured by
determining the total chlorine
concentration.

During the testing process, the
chlorine atoms are stripped away
from the PCB through the action of
sodium and a catalyst. The chloride
ions are then introduced into a water
buffer solution and reacted with a
carefully controlled amount of
dissolved mercuric nitrate. A color
indicator, sensitive to mercuric ions,
is then added. If there are mare
mercuric ions than chloride ions, the
free mercuric ions react with the
indicator resuiting in a purple color,
indicating less than 50 ppm PCB. If
the number of chloride ions is equal

to or greater than the number of
mercitric ions, then all the mercuric
ions are associated with the chloride
ions and there are no mercuric ions
free to react with the color indicator,
thus, no purple color can develop.
The result is a pale yellow or
coloriess solution revealing.the .-
presence of greater than 50 ppm
PCB.

Since the exact amount of mercuric
nitrate is known, it is easy to
determine if the concentration of
chloride ions is above or below the
preset endpoint dictated by the
mercuric nitrate. Once the amount of
chlorine is known, one has a good
indication of the amount of PCB
present in the sample. When a
positive reading has been obtained
with the Clor-N-Qil testing procedure,
the oil sample should be further
tested by a PCB specific method,
usually gas chromatography., in .order
to determine the exact amount-of
PCB present in the sampls.

PCH CONCENTRATION
AT 21 PPM CHLORINE
% PFCB IN (point where Clar-N-Oll
ASKAREL TYPE . _ ASKAREL _ % CHLORINATED BENZENES COMPONENTRATIOS  _gives |
1) TRANSFORMER Trichloro- Tetrachloro- PCR/ cy . .
e -I ASKARELS 1260 1254 1242 ©  benzene benzene Askars! PCB i
(ASTM D228%) (1016) I
A : . 60 40 Q60 099 21
B 45 40 15 045 134 16
C 80 15 9 Q080 057 b4 ’
D 70 30 070 073 o
E 100 100 042 S0
F 4 a0 15 045 127 17
G 60 40 060 082 2 *
2) CAPACITOR
" ASKARELS . i
I A 100 100 042 50
- ) 100 100 054 39
[ 75 25 a7s (3] 2
D (100) 100 042 50

11
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